24TH ANNUAL ANTIGUA CONCOURS DE CHEF: CULINARY EXCELLENCE AFLOAT

FEBRUARY 2025

WO FREE

The Hysterical History
of Yacht Design

—_———— e —

Hidden Gems: Andros,
Berry and Bimini

8 Must-Play Caribbean
Golf Courses

Troubleshooting Electrical
Connections on Board




Ensure the Power Your Business Deserves

Protect your energy systems with Antilles Power’s expert

preventive and predictive n!/aintenance services.

o

7/

7
Z

\\\

/5

7

‘,é

\
A

F

TALARANAL LN

RARANARE N

i AR

LT\

T LA OO, s,

We deliver reliable solutions to safeguard
power generation systems,
ensuring uninterrupted performance
for businesses across the Caribbean.

Power your success with Antilles Power.
(vJ Proven expertise in commercial and
industrial energy systems.

(J Tailored maintenance plans to fit your
operational needs.

(v/ Swift response to keep your business

PROGRESS & POWERING . running smoothly.

BUSINESSES AND .
INDUSTRIES SINCE 1994 y o CONTACT US TODAY TO DISCUSS YOUR

MAINTENANCE NEEDS!

ANT".LE

FUuvveER

Call us for commercial and industrial power generation, predictive and preventive A Rolls-Royce
maintenance services, turn-key projects, energy storage, microgrids, and more mtu solution

Puerto Rico St. Thomas, St. Croix, Trinidad & Tobago The Caymans,

Dominican Republic Virgin Islands St. Maarten : Jamaica, Caribbean
809-565-4751 340-690-9122 721-585-2663 el e ol
844-622-9330 (FREE)

787-622-9330
787-APD-HELP



\‘\ - e -q,l
. 1 X A% o7 8

© RN
3

A

e
bl 4G

|

NT".LE

FUIVVYEN ....,

TIIE}I’.TIIWEIIEIII’JENEBEY =4 S

lﬂHII}AHII}'SEA

Puerto Rico Stores in {, Carolina and f, Puerto del Rey Marina in Fajardo

Puerto Rico — Dominican Republic — St. Thomas - St. Croix — St. Maarten




TE MANA TRAVELS

YOUR TAHITI TRAVEL EXPERTS

o »
/

PassioN FOR TAHITI LiFe EXPERIENCE

We were built from the ground up Founder Jennifer Westfall lives in the
based solely on our passion for the islands of Tahiti, providing expertise
islands of Tahiti and our desire to share and firsthand knowledge of the
it with our clients. destination, from A-Z.

TEMANATRAVELS.COM

BouTiQUE Si1zZE

Te Mana Travels prides itself on the
boutique size approach to travel,
working hands-on with each client,

customizing their travel experience.



a4

TE MaNA TRAVELS

ADVMENTURES FOR THE SOUL

TeE MANA TRAVELS specializes in private, customized luxury catamaran cruises,
exclusive resort and property stays, group retreats and "off the beaten path” experiences
through the islands of Tahiti. We believe the islands of Tahiti are a place that has something
magical to offer every type of traveler. With our in-depth knowledge, we offer handcrafted
itineraries, with a commitment to detail and full-service travel planning for those interested
in discovering the true magic of Tahiti. Go off the beaten path on your private, authentic and
unique adventure in the heart of the South Pacific.

JENNIFER WESTFALL
FOUNDER | CERTIFIED TAHITI SPECIALIST

Te Mana Travels was born and built from a passion of sharing the
beauty and culture of the Islands of Tahiti by founder Jennifer
Westfall. Living in the islands, Jennifer provides expert, firsthand
knowledge of Tahiti from A-Z. Te Mana Travels prides itself on a
boutique size approach to travel, working hands on with each client,
customizing their travel experience.

920.509.2285 | +1.689.877.4896 (Int'l)
jennifer@temanatravels.com




VIRGIN GORDA
YACHT HARBOUR

YOUR COMPLETE MARINE CENTRE IN THE HEART OF

Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour is the ideal destination for hurricane season storage
in the Northeast Caribbean. Our two large boatyards provide many excellent
storage options for vessels up to 9’ draft, or 350 metric tonnes.

In addition to our trusted Hurricane Keel Pit service for keelboats, our South
Boatyard now offers brand new steel cradles for which will provide extra peace of
mind for yacht owners during hurricane season. For any of those bigger tasks that

you cannot do your- self, there are several qualified, licensed, and insured
ub-contractors available locally who specialize in all manner of shipwrighting,
including electronics, rigging, carpentry, and more.

Our North Boatyard boasts the largest hauling capacity in the region, capable of
hauling vessels up to 39' beam. Every haul out slip also comes with the option to
: ' strap down to helical sand screws, which are an
excellent way to ensure the safety of your vessel.

Our facility is situated on 30 waterfront acres, and also offers a
90-slip marina and two retail centres including a Chandlery.
Contact us today to see what we can do to protect your vessel!

=
www.vgyh.vg. ’ !
Emall boatyard@vgyh.vg|Tel +1-284-499-5501

o Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour

..., @ virgingordayachtharbour
=




i m
it “\“BERMUDA
o b @
PN \
1R - 4
it -
T

nnnnn
T ZAN
- VIRGN(EIANDS S5
a0
T
S . Sugumen 2 Sovie
JAMAICA b PUERTORICO & MAARTEN QANTIGUAAND

STKTTS?e o
AND NEVIS

nnn

'MARTINIQUE
ah s

stwea() B

@ SymeENT 0 @ @Anawos
BoYLE GRENADINES. Sovie

ARUBAY  °9F

éJ GRENADA

5
CURACAO o]

2 _covie

“TRINIDAD
jAND TOBAGO

CRUISE WITH
CONFIDENCE.

YAﬂT“U“M —— = Doyle Caribbean is the largest

E.O\I'““H“b‘d*ﬂﬁ"' _— network of marine service providers
- opmay = in the region, with expert teams

. o spanning from Bermuda to Panama.
Mﬂ“‘" GA —— Wherever your journey takes you,
| Baszdosﬂali:\gl-o‘-g = = our local presence ensures top-tier
' ' support is always within reach.

Our sails are built to endure, trusted
by the toughest commercial fleets

for their unmatched durability and
performance. Our Stratis line of sails
also wins at the finish line. When
reliability matters most, professionals
choose Doyle.

Tel: 1-246-423-4600

EMAIL: info@doylecaribbean.com
INSTAGRAM: @DoyleCaribbean
FACEBOOK: Doyle Caribbean
WHATSAPP:1-246-255-0755

www.doylesails.com/contact-us/

PUT “ALLATSEA2025” IN THE
QUOTE REQUEST FOR A 10% DISCOUNT,
EXCLUSIVE TO ALL AT SEA READERS



FEBRUARY 2025 | THE CARIBBEAN'S WATERFRONT MAGAZINE O

DEPARTMENTS:

10
16
20

24

30

40

44

50

Caribbean News
February 2025 Events

Cruising | The Hysterical History
of Yacht Design

Exploring the Bahamas: Hidden Gems
of Andros, Berry, and Bimini Islands

8 Top Caribbean Golf Courses

Crackling Connections:
Troubleshooting Electrical Issues
Aboard Your Boat

Riding the Waves: Sportfishing Boats
Tailored for Caribbean Waters

Caribbean Cooking | Culinary Elegance
on the High Seas: Highlights from the
24th Annual Antigua Concours de Chef

6 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

RESOURCES:

52 Caribbean Marinas

54 Caribbean Boatyards

55 Southeast U.S. Marinas
& Boatyards

56 Island Real Estate

61 Caribbean Brokerage

66 Marketplace

74 Sponsor Directory

74 Classifieds

SPORTFISHING BOATS:

The Swiss Army Knives of the Caribbean

ON THE COVER:

The Blackfin 302DC.
Performance AND fishability.
Featuring Michael Peters’
two-step hull design boosting
performance while having a
smooth and dry ride.
Image Courtesy of
Blackfin Boats
(www.blackfinboats.com)



UPGRADE OR
JREPLACE

FOR UNCOMPROMISED CRUISING
OR RACING THIS SEASON!

==

PIFOOT | R o P/FOO
SUPERBRAID o i YACHTMASTER
PRICED FROM PRICED FROM

01121141161 18mm

LP-12 SINGLE BRAD _
_ ROPE !
SIZES: 416181 10mm e ;::::JI; -

\

804 o

SOFT SHACKLE | . ja#iets
PRICED FROM /ol

t p»ff’?mw su gy 5 .“_' b '__‘ :
o ” J /ﬁ
3 okl s .
\ ~ - i e
" . ? . " £ B . -

partin, Marigot + 590 590 57 3205

/ﬁ‘

gt David's Harbour + 473 443 15

\_mnwminwomn o

w\s



ALL AT SEA

Publisher:
CHRIS KENNAN
publisher@allatsea.net

Editor:
editor@allatsea.net

ay

TORTOLA’S WATERTOY AND WATERSPORTS EXPERTS

! : Art Director:
A SULY & Sl " AMY KLINEDINST
- - ; ___.'; amyk@allatsea.net

Advertising Inquiries:
advertising@allatsea.net

WATER TOY RENTALS FOR YOQR 'CHARTER! (410) 929-2248
Kayaks * Surfboards ¢ SUPS ¢ Fishing Gear
Snorkel Gear « Windsurfing Equipment « Water Floats

Client Relations:

ALSO PRIVATE DAY TRIPS THROUGH THE BVI! publisher@allatsea.net
Island Surf and Sail Ltd ¢ Soper’s Hole Marina
For all your rental and/or lesson enquiries, please contact Scott or Debs: ACCOU"ti'fg: Subscriptions:
info@bviwatertoys.com « Head Office: (284) 494-0123 accounting@allatsea.net

www.bviwatertoys.com ¢ www.daytripsbvi.com

Owned and Published by
Kennan Holdings, LLC
382 NE 191st Street #32381
Miami, Florida 33179-3899
phone (410) 929-2248

cu 0 LER Helm? The views and opinions of the contributors to
r this publication are not necessarily those

of the publishers or editors. Accordingly, the
publishers and editors disclaim all responsibility
for such views and opinions.

Check us out online at;
www.allatsea.net

L

5

Block the HEAT...not your view!

Like us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/ALLATSEACaribbean

b :

V-KOOL ® Follow us on X

S— X.com/allatseacarib

CLEAR Heat Blocking Film for Glass P e LT
954.761.8463 » www.vkoolyacht.com

8 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



DOWNLOAD OUR
LATEST BROCHURE

marlowropes.com

ne?

BUDGET|
MARINE
r—
~—"

L3

The Caribbean’s
Leading Chandlery www.budgetmarine.co




If you have a

NEWS STORY,

please email the editor:
editor@allatsea.net

Caribbean News

CFR YACHT SALES NEW PUERTO RICO AQUILA
POWER CAT DEALER

There's a new Agquila Power Catamaran dealer in the
Caribbean. As of December, CFR Yacht Sales, in partnership
with boating veteran Mario Garcia Muxo, is the newest
official dealer for this brand in Puerto Rico, the Caribbean,
and the Americas.

“CFR clients have built relationships based on trust,” says
Carlos (Carli) Rodriguez, company founder and owner.
“Qur customers expect the most exclusive brands and the
kind of personal care that makes them feel like friends and
family. We are excited to offer our clients Aquila Power
Catamarans, knowing they value luxury and dependability
in their boating experiences.”

Founded in 1973 by Carli Rodriguez and located in San Juan
near Club Nautico and San Juan Bay Marina, CRF Yacht Sales
is a family-owned business run by Rodriguez, his son Carlos L.
Rodriguez, with the support of Ivette Rodriguez, and Ceciliana
Rodriguez. The company represents Viking, Princess Yachts,
Valhalla Boatworks, and now Aquila Power Catamarans.

Mario Garcia Muxo brings decades of experience to the
partnership and adds, “We are thrilled and extremely proud to

10 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

represent Aquila Power Catamarans in Puerto Rico. No other
Power Catamaran in the world offers more features, reliability,
durability, and value than the world-class lineup of Aquila. The
reliable construction methods of Aquila are fundamental to
match our client expectations, particularly in our Caribbean
waters, where we face heavy seas throughout the entire year.”
www.aquilaboats.com, www.cfryachtsales.com

BURGESS LAUNCHES CARIBBEAN

CREW SCHOLARSHIP

A groundbreaking initiative launched in December at the
Antigua Charter Yacht Show is focused on providing talented
Caribbean nationals, ages 18 to 25, with the qualifications,
training, and career development opportunities needed
to succeed in the superyacht sector. The Caribbean Crew
Scholarship, a collaboration of Burgess, the Antigua &
Barbuda Sailing Association, and Ondeck Training Maritime,
covers the cost of essential training, including STCW
(Standards of Training, Certification and Watchkeeping)
courses, PDSD (Proficiency in Designated Security Duties),
and offers mentorship, networking opportunities, and
industry connections to help recipients secure full-time
roles and navigate their way through a professional,

COURTESY AQUILA POWER CATAMARANS



COURTESY BURGESS

COURTESY BURGESS

successful and fun career at sea, with the support of the
complete Burgess 360 services.

Jahmarly Edwards and Junella King were named the first two
scholarship recipients.

“Seeing the real effects this project has on the community
is encouraging. Being a part of it makes me proud!” says
Edwards.

King added, “I am grateful to the consistent hard work that
has been contributed to create such an instrumental, positive
impact within the growth and diversity of the community.”

Burgess calls on captains, yacht owners, and other businesses
within the yachting sector to get involved in the scholarship
program by offering additional training, career opportunities,
and mentorship to future recipients. The brokerage is hopeful
that more industry partners will help build on the success of
the scholarship and contribute to the long-term development
of diverse talent in the industry.

"We also really hope that once established in Antigua, this
is a model we can replicate and take further afield to other
areas where yachting can increase its positive impact,” says

Georgina Menheneott, Partner & Head of ESG, Burgess.

The scholarship program is now accepting applications for
its next round. caribbeancrew@burgesyachts.com

ELECTEC

ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC SERVICES

Residential § Commercial ¥ Marine

ELECTRICALLY

BEST IN THE CARIBBEAN
since 1992

Address
29 Wellington Road, Cole Bay,
St. Maarten/SXM

Contact
1-721-544-2051
sales@electecsxm.com

(((@)}}
2SPECTRA

WATERMAKERS

< VEY

CRISTEC

LUE POWER

EFischer Panda AOUA-BASE

o ater moke rs 4

M/.STERVOLT
,4-—1—,,1

[;WESTERBEKE e

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

11



CARIBBEAN NEWS

COURTESY OBSERVATIONS OF TRASH IN THE DEEP TROPICAL ATLANTIC AND CARIBBEAN SEA

TRASH PROBLEM RUNS DEEP IN THE CARIBBEAN
Plastics, bottles, and cans are trash items that wash
up on beaches in the Caribbean. A study published in
the December 2024 of the Marine Pollution Bulletin,
Observations of trash in the deep tropical Atlantic and
Caribbean Sea, shows that humanity’s throw-aways also
cluttered the Caribbean Sea’s depths. To learn this, a team
of researchers used video analysis of the waters around
Puerto Rico from 2015 to 2022. The areas studies ranged
from the canyons of the Arecibo Amphitheater to the
north, to the west wall of the Mona Canyon to the west, to
the south shore off Caja de Muertos, and east to the Lang
Bank off St. Croix, U.S Virgin Islands.

Results revealed 139 pieces of marine litter in waters from 800
to over 20,000 feet. The most abundant waste materials were
metal, plastic, glass, mixed materials, fabric, and wood. Some
trash wasn't instantly recognizable, but at least ten items were
considered fishing gear, including line, weights, and netting.

12 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

The researchers concluded that their findings add to growing

evidence that the deep oceans act as sinks for human trash,
even in unexplored or poorly known areas with little or no
regular human presence. www.sciencedirect.com/science/
article/pii/S0025326X24011597

SALTY DAWG RALLY TO AZORES

FROM ST. MAARTEN

If you've sailed to the Caribbean with the Dawgs, how about
trying a transatlantic rally? The Salty Dawg Sailing Association
(SDSA) will run its first-ever rally across the North Atlantic to
Horta in the Azores Islands in the spring of 2025.

“The rally will have starts in St. Maarten in the Caribbean and
in Hampton, Virginia, on May 18, with an initial destination
of Bermuda,” says Mike Benjamin, SDSA president. “The St.
Maarten start will coincide with the SDSA's annual Homeward



s DDC YANEZ DIAZE

YOUR SOURCE FOR FABRICS, WALLCOVERINGS, FURNITURE,
AREA RUGS, LIGHTING, AND ALL YOUR INTERIOR DESIGN NEEDS

|

Kings Court #82, 2nd Floor, San Juan, P.R. 00911 - 787.782.2040 - www.ddcpr.com



CARIBBEAN NEWS

COURTESY DREAM YACHT WORLDWIDE

Dream Yacht Worldwide Offers
Trends & Forecasts

Thirty-plus global yacht charter destinations offering
options ranging from crewed yachts to bareboats and
nearly a quarter of a century in business puts Dream Yacht
Worldwide's (DYW) finger on the pulse of what's trending
and what'’s on the horizon. Here are three things to know:

¢ THE EARLY BIRD GETS THE SAVINGS. The Annapolis,
MD, headquartered company has seen a resurgence
in early bookings. This is potentially due to travelers
taking advantage of advanced offers and savings and
the option to select the preferred yacht and itinerary
of choice before it becomes unavailable. Last fall, DYW
saw a 108% increase in bookings year on year ahead for
May and June 2025 vacations.

¢ AMERICANS PREFER SHORT-HAUL SAILING VACATIONS.
The Caribbean and the Bahamas remain DYW's top

14 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

sailing destinations for Americans. Nearly three-
fourths (73%) of U.S.-based clients book this region.
In particular, there has been increased interest in St.
Martin, with bookings up 23% year-over-year based on
bookings made for 2025 in 2024 versus bookings made
in 2023 for 2024.

* CABIN CHARTERS ARE ON THE RISE: Perfect for couple
travel or solo travel, DYW's cabin charter bookings
made for 2025 in 2024 versus bookings made in 2023
for 2024 are up 15%. Cabin charters allow exploring
beautiful destinations without the need for any sailing
experience or a large group of friends to share the
cost of renting a yacht, making sailing accessible,
more affordable, and enjoyable for everyone.

www.dreamyachtcharter.com




Bound Rally to Hampton, VA, including an optional stop in
Bermuda. From there, the fleet will gather in Bermuda for fi-
nal preparations and festivities and depart for the Azores on
June 1. The passage across the Atlantic should take about
two weeks, depending on boat speed and weather. For many
of us, this passage across the Atlantic to the Azores and then
on to Europe has been on our bucket lists for a long time.”

There will be educational webinars for participants with topics
such as weather routing, cruising the Azores, provisioning,
spare parts, and overviews of destinations such as Europe
and the Mediterranean. The initial Azores Rally in 2025 will
be limited to the first 25 boats that pay the rally fee and pass
a general vetting by the SDSA rally management team. The
rally fee is $550 per boat. There is no separate crew fee. All
skippers are expected to have blue water sailing experience.
www.saltydawgsailing.org/azores-rally

SDSA Azores

CARIBBEAN NEWS

OLYMPIC CHANGES MADE FOR WINDSURFING

It's been 40 years since windsurfing became an Olympic
event for men, first on a Windglider, and over three decades
for women, who started on a Lechner board. Over the years,
equipment changes have ranged from the Mistral One Design
and Neil Pryde RS:X to, more recently, the iQFOIL for the 2024
Summer Olympics. Aruba’s Ethan Westera represented the
Caribbean in this class in Marseille. Light winds and postponed
racing are one reason World Sailing and the iQFOIL Class have
made changes for the 2028 Summer Games in Los Angeles.
Starting in January 2025, the women's and men'’s iQFOIL fleets
will adopt new sail sizes that encourage greater accessibility
and smoother transitions between youth and senior categories.

More specifically, Women and Youth Women will transition
from the 8m?2 sail to a 7.3m2 (new design) sail. Men will switch
from the 9m?2 sail to an 8m2 (current Women and Youth design)
sail. Both categories will adopt the existing 490 (4.90m) mast
to align with the revised sail sizes. These updates reflect a
commitment to making the iQFOIL Class more inclusive for
athletes of all body sizes. The new equipment supports a
more level playing field, providing a competitive platform for
sailors of a greater diversity of builds from different nations
and continents. The iQFQil International Games in Lanzarote
in January 2025 is the first official event under the new rules.

“These changes represent a thoughtful and conscious evolution
of the iQFOIL Class as a sport, which has just completed its first
Olympic cycle. This new chapter prioritizes inclusivity, faimess,
and accessibility worldwide,” says Gonzalo Costa Hoevel,
iQFOIL Class Manager. “By creating a smoother pathway from
youth to senior categories and ensuring equitable competition
across genders and body types, we are taking an important step
toward making iQFOIL an even more global and sustainable
class.” www.sailing.org, www.igfoilclassofficial.org @

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

COURTESY IQFOIL CLASS

15



Sailfish Bowl

COURTESY SALTY DAWG SAILING ASSOCIATION

February 2025 BEvents

FEBRUARY 4, 11, 18 & 25 | Salty Dawg Sailing Assoc-
iation (SDSA) February Webinars. Check out these topics:
4th: Sailing Yacht Market Update & Trends, presented by David
Walters Yachts; 11th Introduction to Celestial Navigation, by
Jay and Dale Pokorski of SV Incognito; Cruising St. Maarten
and the Northeast Caribbean with a Local Sailing Expert, given
by Chris LaFrance, David Walters Yachts; and 25th Coastal
Cruising 101, by the Dockwa Team. Free to SDSA members.
Non-Members: $25 for the entire Series or $12 for an individual
webinar. www.saltydawgsailing.org

16 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

If you have any
EVENTS TO SHARE,
or FUN IMAGES FROM
AFTER AN EVENT,
please email the editor:
editor@allatsea.net

FEBRUARY 6-8 | 5th Sailfish Bowl Fishing Tournament.
One of the Caribbean’s most attractive and serious sport-
fishing tournaments returns to the Dominican Republic's
Marina Casa de Campo for a New Year and a new fishing
season. Two days of fishing for sailfish, plus blue marlin, white
marlin, spearfish, mahi mahi, tuna, and wahoo, concludes
with the prestigious title of Tournament Grand Champion.
Other prize categories include Best Billfish Angler, Best Game
Fish Angler, Top Boats, Top Lady Angler, Top Youth Angler,
and Best Captain. The Sailfish Bowl is also a qualifying 2026
Offshore World Championship event. “We invite all anglers
to enjoy one of the top fishing destinations in the world, fun
social activities, exquisite food, and Dominican Republic
hospitality,” invites Capt. Paco Vela, tournament director.
www.marinacasadecampo.com.do/fishing

FEBRUARY 7-9 | Crucian Open. Host St. Croix Yacht
Club (SCYC) invites dinghy sailors to compete in this annual
event, sailed in St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands protected
Teague Bay. Registration is the 7th, and racing the 8th and
9th. Classes include Optimist Green, Optimist Advanced,
Sunfish, and 420 Jib & Main. “Our dock improvement will be
complete by then, providing easier access for the boats,”

COURTESY MARINA CASA DE CAMPO




COURTESY CRUCIAN OPEN

COURTESY JOLLY HARBOUR YACHT CLUB 2024 VALENTINE REGATTA

says Juliet San Martin, organizer. “The entry fee of $100 per
sailor includes Continental breakfast and a sandwich bar
lunch on both racing days, ensuring everyone stays fueled
on the water. The event is good practice, especially for the
Sunfish Class, as the SCYC will host the 2026 Sunfish World

Championships. www.stcroixyc.com, www.yachtscoring.com

FEBRUARY 14-16 | Jolly Harbour Valentine’s
Regatta. All keel boats up to 50 feet are welcome
to enter, invites Tim Richards, commodore of the
host, Jolly Harbour Yacht Club. “If you have a
CSA rating, great; if not, we will work something
out. All visiting yachts get two free nights in the

Jolly Harbour Marina courtesy of our sponsor.”
Regatta activities start with a social gathering
and registration on the 7th. Racing occurs on
the 8th and 9th, with a prize-giving on the 9th
around 5 p.m. “The racing is always close and
exciting and great fun to either participate in or
just spectate. The best way to get up close to
the action is by boat in Five Islands Bay,” says
Richards. All entrants get a unique regatta T-shirt
and a chance to win prizes from sponsors Budget
Marine, Absolute Properties, North Sails, and
Jolly Harbour Marina. www.jhycantigua.com

OFESFORE

Authorized Dealer for:

OUTBOARDS AND

@YA M A H A INVERTER GENERATORS

XZ YANMAR

DIESEL ENGINES AND
VOLVO DIESEL GENERATORS
PENTA

WHALER

' BOATS

caribe X

/ INFLATABLES

TaAE

Tel (340) 776-5432
WWW.OFFSHOREVI.COM

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

17



FEBRUARY 2025 EVENTS

COURTESY BOCAS DEL TORO REGATTA

CREDIT ROBERT HAJDUK

FEBRUARY 15 | 6th Annual Bocas Del Toro Regatta.
Never to be mistaken for an Eastern Caribbean Grand Prix,
this annual ‘fungatta’ set off the Panamanian Coast in the
Southwest Caribbean is a blast! “The ex-pat population

is composed of sailors, backpackers, and surfers. Nobody
ever arrived here because they got lost looking for Disney
World. The locals speak Spanish, Rasta, and various Indig-
enous languages,” says Ray Jason, regatta organizer and
author of Tales of a Sea Gypsy, who lives on his 30-foot
sloop, Adventura. "With such unusual local traits, our re-
gatta is also somewhat contrary to ordinary. A quasi-pirate
ship anchors down one end of the start line for starters. We
call it a fungatta because many racers favor the chill rather
than the gung-ho end of the spectrum.” A good example,
Jason adds, is that cruisers compete with their dinghies still
swinging in their davits. “Not that some competitors don't
enthusiastically go at it, with their matching crew attire and
go-fast trimarans. But essentially, it is a laid-back, fun after-
noon where even a banana-colored, half-century-old classic
can take home a prize,” he says. The Skipper’s Meeting is on
February 14 at Calypso Cantina in Bocas Marina, starting at
4 p.m. Racing on the 15th starts at Noon with a short specta-
tor-friendly ‘parade’ between Isla Colon and Isla Carenero.
The regatta begins between Noon and 1 p.m., with the 5
nautical mile course lapped twice, finishing off the south tip
of Isla Carenero. The Awards Party at Calypso Cantina starts
at 6 p.m. bocasdeltororegatta.com

V] i o :‘_‘_ 22
/ RORC 600
= = Final Final -
Jon Desmond

18 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

FEBRUARY 15-16 | 45th Sweethearts of the Caribbean.
Historically focused on the classic, older vessels sailing in
the Caribbean, newer vessels with crews yearning to test
their mettle have always been welcome, according to Dick
Schoonover, commodore of the host, West End Yacht Club,
BVI. “Classics we define as the design being more than
24 years old. In the past, the event featured singlehanded
racing and a schooner race.” Last year, the fleet left Soper's
Hole for the channel to head out and around Flanagan
Rock and back. "I think we will look for a ‘kinder’ course this
year, as sailing against the current in the narrows between
St. John and Frenchman’s Cay proved daunting,” says
Schoonover. www.westendyachtclubbvi.com

FEBRUARY 18-21 | RORC Nelson’s Cup Series. New for
2025, this third edition will be a stand-alone event from the
RORC Caribbean 600. Inshore racers take place off Falmouth
and English harbors on the 18th and 19th, followed after a
lay day by the Antigua 360 Race on the 21st, with a start off
Fort Charlotte. The Series is open to racing yachts under
IRC, CSA, MOCRA, and other classes. New too for 2025,
there will be a Maxi class, which will only sail inshore on
the 18th, 19th and 21st. Two maxis entered include former
Wallycento 100-footers, V and Galateia. Entry is free for all
entries also in the RORC Caribbean 600 Race. Otherwise,
the Series entry is U.S. $180. www.rorc.org

| Nelson’s Cup
|Series is a stand-

FEBRUARY 24-28 | RORC Caribbean 600. The stage is set for this
popular and competitive regatta that rounds 11 Caribbean islands.
Entries include Sweden'’s Niklas Zennstrom'’s Carkeek 52, Ran, which
won last year’s IRC Zero Class after nearly 63 hours of grueling
offshore racing; the USA’'s Jon Desmond'’s new ride, Final Final, a
PAC52, an impressive award winner formerly called Warrior Won;
and new USA team, Andrew Berdon’s TP52, Summer Storm, which
claimed overall victory under the IRC rating in the 2020 Caribbean
600 under the name, Outsider. The Grand Prize-Giving happens on
the 28th at the Antigua Yacht Club. www.rorc.org

© TIM WRIGHT PHOTOACTION



Caribe Marine is your
place to find the perfect
Jeanneau Powerboat!

4900 Route 3 Km. 51.4, (Suite 107) Fajardo PR 00738

& www.caribemarine.com B infoecaribemarine.com & (787) 803-9235 (7&3) 400-0977

CARIBE

MARINE  oeamneac

POWERBOATS




. o
gms Vd \ /

A,

R —
T —
| ———
—— R —
— -
R — —

To this day, rudders are laced on in
certain more primitive locales

The Hysterical History
of Yacht Design

CRUISING | BY CAP’N FATTY GOODLANDER

‘'m fascinated by humanity's mistakes—perhaps because Huh?

I'm so good at making mistakes myself. Since I'm a sailor

who understands little about the larger picture of life, the Okay, we'll start there.
universe, and everything, | usually limit my mental musings to
things nautical. Why? Because most readers don’t know their Rudders are Johnny-come-lately items on the marine scene.
port from their starboard. Primitive dugout canoes didn't need rudders. The rower

20 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



just switched his paddle to the other side of the canoe if he
wanted to arc in one direction or the other.

And this method of steering was acceptable at first. A cave
dweller would leave his cave, stomp to the beach, launch his
canoe, paddle out to fish, catch a few, row back to the beach,
drag his boat above the high tide line—then return to the
cave to slap around his wife.

... all good.
Well, okay, not perfect.

But as the number of abusers and canoes increased, more
potential accidents occurred. Even the dumbest rower
realized that his paddle could be used to avoid collision as
well as for propulsion.

As cavemen got smarter and listened to their spouses
more, they realized that their better half didn't like how they
smelled after a hard row. So, naturally, the amorous rowers
would stand up in their canoes and spread open their furs—
to air out their armpits and thus be more attractive to their
baby mamas.

It didn't take long for these guys to realize that, when the
wind was astern, increasing sail area benefited them—but
while going to windward, it did not.

Thus, sailing (and, eventually, the America’s Cup) was born.

Soon, cavemen with extremely high Qs brought tree
branches to fly numerous furs (think early North Sails) higher
up, where there was more breeze.

Control of the boat became an increasing problem, so the
astute caveman used the only tool he had aboard: his paddle.
As canoes doubled in size, they required more power. So
some cavemen drove pegs in their dugout canoes» rails
(thole pins) to row it with two paddles, now called oars.

But back to rudders...

Did you know that early logbooks, coast pilots, and sailing
instructions to foreign lands were called Rudders (the way to
steer your boat) and often sold for large sums of money? They
were even stolen at times. (Think ‘watery state secrets’ of yore.)

But back to steering ever-more-cumbersome canoes.

Steering oars were used—but they were fatiguing.

Many of the larger sailing canoes started sporting little
horizontal thole pins just under where the helmsmen stood.
These allowed the helmsman to steer by twisting the oar—
without having to expend all his energy keeping its blade in
place against the drag of the water.

...big up, dude!

Since most guys were righthanded even back then—this
bump was on the starboard side.

Of course, poop happens at sea. And if the early sailor
became distracted by a cold iceberg or hot mermaid—he
might drop his oar.

Since they did not have rudder tubes, rudders, or gudgeons,
they lashed their steering oar to the protruding pin so they
wouldn't lose the oar.

While this was great at sea, where the steering guy could
leave his station for a moment to box the ears of a particularly
wayward sailor, it was a potential problem in port.

Thus, skippers, not wanting to untie and retie their steering
oars, always put the left side of their vessel to the dock to
load and unload their cargo. Their daily conversation began
to reflect this fact.

Thus, the left side of their boat became the port side, and
the steering oar side morphed into starboard. When they
painted navigational markers in America, this factored in with
such sayings as “(A guy named) Red left port.”

This helped to remind the Yankee sailors that red nav marks
were to be passed on his left (port) side as they left the harbor
and “Red Right Returning” upon entering a harbor. Also, your
red running light would be on your vessebs left (port) side.

Of course, if two vessels are about to collide at a 90-degree
angle, the ship to port (which sees the red light) stops—while
the vessels that see the green light maintain their course—just
as all auto traffic in America does at unmarked intersections.

Of course, traffic lights are red and green because of the
boats. But since they change electrically, yellow was added

as a warning.

Don't you love stuff like this—real history that is still alive
today and yet whose origins are increasingly obscured?

| certainly do.

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 21



CRUISING

The term “"room enough to swing a cat” has nothing to do
with felines. It's about whipping sailors with a cat-o-nine tails
without fouling the whip on the rigging.

Superstitions played a massive role in language as well.
Women and priests were both considered lousy luck
aboard—because lust and religion were common reasons for
sailors to fight. (Many British ships required a sailor-before-
the-mast to give the skipper his pocketknife so its tip could
be broken off. That's how common knife fights were aboard.)
...thus, rigging knives to this day don't have sharp points.

Speaking of superstitions, it is considered bad luck to leave
on a Friday—for the simple reason that the crews wanted to
go ashore and tie one on with the ladies. Of course, they'd
return to the three-headsail vessel late—and often awake
still semi-drunk. The still-drunk helmsmen steering out the
harbor frequently would lose concentration and luff up. So,
“three sheets to the wind” was a way of describing a drunk.

A 'hard and fast’ rule is from running aground. On a related
note, 'high and dry’ means the tide went out on the grounded
vessel. (Stranding is similar).

“In the offing” comes from a vessel standing off in a blow
versus risking approaching land.

“Running afoul” is when two vessels collide.
Experiencing a “knockdown” was a common occurrence at sea.

“Liberty” was a sailor going ashore—to get crazy with the
booze and the broads.

“The Devil to Pay” is about how difficult it is to keep the
garboard seam watertight. And being 'between the Deuvil
and the deep blue sea’ means to drown because once a
sailor sank below the garboard seam (just above the keel),
he was a goner.

“Batten down the hatches” was because hatches were
covered by canvas held in place by thin strips of wood
(battens).

"By and large” refers to a vessel that sails close by the wind
and with its sails ‘large’ while broad reaching. Boats that were
superior to windward were "aloof.’

‘Wide berth,” ‘loose cannon,’ ‘on-an-even-keel,” and ‘going
overboard’ are all self-explanatory—as is to ‘take a different
tack’ and to 'broadside’ or ‘rake a ship from stem to stern.”

22 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

Before scheduled, prolonged battles, large warships used
to heat cannonballs to cherry-red—hoping to catch the
opposing craft afire. This became so popular that cabin boys
stood ready with thick gloves—and the kid that prevented
the most fires below decks was a real 'hotshot.’

If a cannonball took away your mainstay, you were screwed—
at least, according to Thomas Jefferson's memoirs. To this
day, we ‘jury rig’ things that we're not sure will work.

Chinese junks used inferior gear—thus, ‘junk’ was born.

‘Hitasnag,’'lay of the land,’ ‘close quarters,’ ‘run afoul,’ and ‘steer
clear’ all washed ashore as well. Ditto, a ‘clean bill of health.’

Torearrange the dry cargo in the ship»s hold was to ‘rummage’
it. And ‘chock-a-block’ was when two blocks bound against
each other tightly. ‘Tide over’ is to get through a difficult
time. Being "taken aback’ is when the wind is suddenly on the
wrong side of your sail.

The forward hatch (or scuttle) was where the crewss drinking
water was lashed. It was where they could gossip while they
drank because the officers couldn’t see their lips move behind
the ladle. (Scuttlebutt).

Oh, and sailors in Britain were called Jack Tarr (because of the
tar in their hair to prevent lice). They were talented at a wide
variety of mechanical tasks, thus ashore were called Jack-of-
all-Trades. (Or even a jackass!)

The truth is that nautical nomenclature, like people, evolves.
Yet even as it develops, it often clings to remnants of the
original meaning.

Plus, it is a tiny linguistic world, especially for sailing islanders
interested in such matters.

| currently live on a tiny island called Singapore. Each
Thanksgiving, my daughter and | throw a huge traditional
Thanksgiving meal for our many Asian friends. Monica
showed up this year with her American husband, Jared
Dougherty, a wonderful guy. He used to live on St. Croix
and listen to my weekly marine show on Radio One during
the 1990s. He especially enjoyed a weekly segment called
the Salty Sea Talker. That was a five-minute ‘sailor-talk that
waded ashore’ spot hosted by my daughter Roma Orion, a
student at Pine Peace School on St. John, USVI. She was now
his 40-some-year-old Thanksgiving hostess.

...small world indeed. @



1 GRENADA
"IMARINE

I
i BOATYARD | MARINA | RESTAURANT

ONSITE AMENITIES: REFITS, REPAIRS
Diesel Fuel SERVICES: & MAINTENANCE:

Free Wifi Haul and Launch Services %BYfﬁ&r?nfa-Ct-urer
24 Hour Security up to 32 ft beam ertified Technicians

Clean Restrooms, SrevEs and Laundry Insurance Approved. Hurricane Plan' Electronic Installations and Repalrs
AP Including Tiedowns Electrical, Woodworking, Rigging
Long- and Short-Term Storage Painting: Below and Above the Waterline
Island Water World Chandlery .
. . Controlling Depth of 12 ft Welding, Metal Fabrication,
Transportation to Town Twice a Week at Low Water Machining Work

Dockage Composite Repairs

info@grenadamarine.com +1-473-443-1667 www.grenadamarine.com

\\e dbe dedlets= vorve
Raymarine COAT peonva AUWLGRIP M/STERVOLT

- Panda

B LUE POWER

(Mg, victron eneray Y vanmar gi5scher Gz




L]

Pool at Chub Cay, Berry

—xploring The Bahamas:
Hidden Gems of Andros, Berry,

and Bimini Islands

BY CAPT. SHANE McCLELLAN

iven how big The Bahamas are I've been breaking it
up into various groups over the last year or two and
this month I'd like to talk about the island groups of
Andros, Berry, and Bimini. Each of these are fairly remote and
seldom visited but they each have their own unique charm.
Andros Island is by far the largest island in the Bahamas and
at the same time the least visited. The Berry Islands are like a

24 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

little Exumas with some great little islands that you can have
to yourself. Bimini Islands are visited more than the other two,
but usually it's for big game fishing.

1 Chub Cay, Berry — At the southern end of the
Berry Islands is a nice resort community that was in
bankruptcy when | visited. It had a nice marina that you could



stay at and even if you anchored out, like | did, you were invited
to enjoy the pool and the bar. Nearby is Mamma Rhoda Reef,

which is fantastic for snorkeling. On the east side of the island
is Whale Cay, which offers good protection, a lighthouse, and
a nice little beach.

Morgan’s Bluff, Andros - Situated at the

north end of Andros Island, this natural bay
has long been rumored to have been a favored
haunt of Captain Morgan. The anchorage itself is
nice unless a northerner is coming through and
the few shipwrecks along the wharf are interesting
to explore above and below the water. Nearby is
Morgan’s Cave where he and his crew supposedly
hung out and hid their treasure.

South Bimini — Not nearly as populated as the north

island of Bimini, the South Island is starting to gain
housing developments. Even with that there is an amazing
nature trail that you can walk along and | loved walking
through the little forest. In the interior of the island, you will
find the fabled Fountain of Youth. | found this very interesting
given how non-commercialized it is compared to the one in St
Augustine, Florida.

Fountain Ef
Yo_l.ith, Bimini -

Offshore
Risk
Management

Better Boat Insurance
Better Aviation Insurance
Specialty Risks Insurance

Anywhere. Anytime.

www.offshorerisk.com

\ \ Island Marine, Inc.

Quality Yacht Services
Marina Puerto del Rey
Tel: 787-633-3088
or 787-885-2760 <«
Fax: 787-885-2428 <= NEW
PO. Box 259
Ceiba, PR 00735
islandmarineinc@gmail.com
www.islandmarineinc.net

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

25



EXPLORING THE BAHAMAS

ek Lighthouse

T ; - 2 .| RS iEreshiC
- : e - ‘;?h’;"‘ = = i -~ ‘W‘:"HL?-}R ‘ - \

S o - -

Fresh Creek, Andros - Roughly halfway up the east coast of Andros Island you will find a settlement on both

banks of Fresh Creek. You can only take a sailboat a little way up the creek due to a bridge, but it does provide
good protection. Nearby you will find the Batik Factory where they make a very unique Bahamian fabric by using
wax and dyes. The lighthouse at the mouth of the creek is interesting with two cannons on the little battery in front
of it and taking the dinghy up the creek to see some of the mangrove islands and the shipwreck is entertainment.

P R Alice Town, Bimini - On the north
h ot island of Bimini there is a little town
where | spent three or four days during a
northerner. What | loved most about this
town is from its past. Ermest Hemingway
hung out here for several years staying
at the Compleat Angler Hotel, which
unfortunately burmed down along with a
museum dedicated to him. While on the
island he wrote To Have and To Have Not
and later based the novel, Islands in The
Stream on this area. Besides this, today you
can check out a couple other museums,
twice as many bars as restaurants, a
shipwreck right on the shore, and the fabled

underwater Bimini Road.

26 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



Coco Cay

Cruise ship islands, Berry — At the north end of the Berry world. To me the best part about the bights is the lack of visitors

Islands you will find a couple small cays that are used by and the fact that you will have them pretty much to yourself.
cruise ships. The west one is called Coco Cay, and is used by
Royal Caribbean, and the east one is Great Stirrup Cay used by
Norwegian. When the ships are in you can sneak ashore and
hang out with the passengers and once they left we played
on the inflatable obstacle course they had in the water. Royal
Caribbean also brought over a plane wreck and placed it in
about 15 feet of water for people to snorkel.

The bights, Andros — The south end of Andros Island is

broken up by waterways that go all the way across the
island. There are three of them and unimaginatively named
North Bight, Middle Bight, and South Bight. They're deep
enough to bring sailboats into where you will find a shallow
sandy bottom. There are lots of little islands with small beaches
on them and the barrier reef is part of the third largest in the

Flo's Conch Bar, Little Harbor

Middle cays, Berry — Once you leave either

Chub Cay or the cruise ship cays, at the south
or north ends of the Berry Islands, you have to go
offshore a bit before you can come back inside to
visit the middle of the chain. Here you will find some
great little islands to explore including Hoffman’s
Cay which has a big blue hole, Devil's Cay which
has a nice beach, Little Harbor where you will find
the famous Flo's Conch Bar, and Big Gaulding Cay
where you will find a small cave. It is definitely worth
spending several days anchored here and exploring
these islands that you'll have to yourself.

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 27



EXPLORING THE BAHAMAS

Blue Holes National Park, Andros — The northern end

of Andros Island is riddled with blue holes which are part
of a tunnel network that was dug by water during the last ice
age. Since the sea levels rose the cave system flooded and
sometimes the ceiling of the cave collapsed forming a blue
hole. On Andros Island there are so many the government
established Blue Holes National Park. Two of my favorite blue
holes are Captain Bill's blue hole, which has a platform you can
jump 15 to 20 ft into the water and Uncle’s Charlie's blue hole,
which has a rope swing, a small cave, and what appears to be
stalactites in the water from when the water level used to be a
lot lower. All of the blue holes are a blast to play and swim in.
Nearby you also find a Mennonite farming community which |
found interesting to visit.

SS Sapona, Bimini - This concrete ship was built at the
end of World War | and ran aground in 1926 during a
hurricane. In 1945 Flight 19 disappeared while doing a practice

28 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

Capt Bill's Blue Hole

bombing run on this particular ship adding to the Bermuda
Triangle’s myth. Nowadays this shipwreck is fantastic to visit
and snorkel around. There are spots that are about 20 ft deep
and it's even possible to jump off the top of the ship. If you're
coming from the Miami area into The Bahamas this might be
one the first areas you visit and this shipwreck, with its history, is
a great beginning to your cruise through The Bahamas. &




For those who crave yachting bliss.
This 1s where they come.

+ Full-service resort & spa, unparalleled luxury

+ Multiple restaurants, bars, pools, & fitness center
- The island’'s most protected, no-swell yacht basin
+ 24-Hour security, & adjacent to the police station
- 21 moorings, 42 slips

Part of the new + On-site customs clearance
Zoetry Resort + Fuel dock
: - Dock-side pumpout

&
S
Y Y
Managed by
USMarinaGroup.com MarigotBayYachtHaven.com » +1 758 451 4275 - troy@marigotbayyachthaven.com




R el

Dye Fore Golf Course,
Dominican Republic

Py
r—

8 Top Caribbean Golf Courses

BY CAROL M. BAREUTHER

ay 'fore’ close to the water at Caribbean golf

courses. Many 18-hole fairways in the region boast

breathtaking views of land and sea, all elements
that can also make for wonderfully challenging play. Here
are 8 top greens to try for tee time:

CASA DE CAMPO, DOMINICAN REPUBLIC.

The bad news is that this resort and villa's legendary Teeth
of the Dog course is under restoration until mid-December
2025. The good news is there are two other courses on the

property, Dye Fore and Links, which are often overlooked

but make for outstanding play. Both are within 2 to 2.5
miles of Marina Casa de Campo. Dye Fore is designed by

30 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

Pete Dye, a 27-hole, 7,740-yard course with seven scenic
cliffside holes dropping 300 feet to the Chavén River
below. The Links has 18 holes, over 7,000 yards, and is
ideal for all skill levels. www.casadecampo.com.do

ROYAL ISABELA, PUERTO RICO.

The scenery is stunning North of Rincon and west of Arecibo
on the island’s northwest corner. The 18 holes are configured
as two 9-hole circuits — the front nine are inland, and the
back nine are oceanside — the latter are constructed on
cliffs averaging 200 feet above the water and overlooking
the Atlantic Ocean. The Par 72, 7,538-yard course also
meanders through lush vegetation and natural sand dunes.

COURTESY DYE FORE GOLF COURSE

AT DR CASA DE €AMPO




ropGlide

PROPELLER AND RUNNING GEAR COATING SYSTEM

PropGlide™ is a foul-release coating that when applied to your propeller(s) and running gear will increase fuel
efficiency and the performance of any vessel. This super slick coating keeps your propellers ¢clean from marine -

growth for extended periods of time. Gain the advantages by applying PropGlide™ to your vessel.
 l—

¢ Increase in Prop Speed Means a Faster Vessel W_“—
- . = ] 'Prapﬁ.'idt
¢ Improved Fuel Efficiency . | -,\.-_; =

= g E PropGllde ;
¢ Biocide-Free and Environmentally Friendly i
¢ Ease of Application

OERWATER Piifes

J\ NING GE#

RIMER HARDEN

Available at: m%‘iﬂ
N - ATION - INDUSTAL Island
Futhon == Wgﬁm ]“]" Water World PronGlid
2aue Tﬁ%f 7 WWW.rropuiitae.com
Anngua Aruba, Bonaire, T S keeps you sailing! = .
www.bottompaintstore.com Cué—ggr?;cgdegf'(\jnaa:égéns Florida St Maarten, St Lucia, Grenada ©2017 PropGlide-USA Corp ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

St Thomas, Trinidad

THE ONLY PLACE SAFE Welcome to
FROM HURRICANES ARUBA!

IS ONE OUTSIDE THEIR PATH! |[FOptiisisdnmudim

- . - - . For hundreds of years,
"WUNITED o . < e~ Aruba has been blessed with
S TATES ‘Y, . Y \ no direct hit by a hurricane,
Y L/ e, while still closer to
the BVI than Miami, FL.

Varadero Aruba Marina
is the LARGEST
FULL-SERVICE Marina
in the Dutch Caribbean.

Whatever you want to do:
store safely, maintain or
repair your boat,
we are the place to be.

*yen&zum Varadero +(297) 588-3850

' (' 5 p AHUBA www.varaderoaruba.com
info@varaderoaruba.com

facebook.com/VaraderoAruba

12°29'54.27"N-70°01' 01.51" W

Bogma

CDLDHB@‘ }

Nous sommes aussi la seule Marina ' ’ au Sud du 14e parallele ou I'on parle francais

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

31



8 TOP CARIBBEAN GOLF COURSES

s
v
o
=1
Q
()
w
o
]
(V)
W
it
e}
£L
s
F>s
o
oo
>
FN
o
=
o
B
Q
O

Solar-powered golf carts keep it green. There are golf club
rentals and a pro shop here, too. Two hours drive time from
the marinas in San Juan. www.royalisabela.com

AURORA INTERNATIONAL GOLF CLUB, ANGUILLA.
Check out the views from hole No.1 at this Greg Norman-

designed 18-hole, 7,165-yard, Par 72 course on what was
formerly the CuisinArt Resort until 2021. The tee offers
panoramic views of St. Martin and the Caribbean Sea.
Holes 2 and 10 share a 16,000-square-foot double green
steps from Rendezvous Bay and the Anguilla Channel.
Rental equipment is available. The Golf Academy offers a

Aurora International Golf Club
Short Course, Anguilla

serious chance to elevate your game with two instructional

COURTESY AURORA ANGUILLA GOLF COURSE

bays equipped with Trackman simulators, pressure mats,
and 3-D motion analysis. Golf newbies can also check out
the walking-only, 9-hole, 1,315-yard, Par 28, Avalon Links Louis in Marigot, St. Martin, 8 nautical miles south.
Short Course at Aurora. The closest marina is Marina Fort auroraanguilla.com

32 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025




OUTLAND
HATCH COVER

¢ Rigid cover protects hatch lens
* No more hazing and crazing!

e Easy, no-holes installation

e Unique cover fastener for easy on-off
* No adjustments needed to open or close hatch
e Comfortable cabin interiors

 More efficient heating & cooling

e Great privacy

e Stores easily behind or under seat cushions

e [t floats!

For more information,
watch our videos on YouTube

“The new generation in hatch covers”

m— www.OutlandHatchCovers.com i
AMERICA Phone: 910.467.2882

|

~Call Now! 1!

284-494-7749

E-mail: ghc@surfbvn.com

Road Town - Tortola British Vlrgm Islands

‘ii

] I\I |

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 33



8 TOP CARIBBEAN GOLF COURSES

Four Seasons Resort, Nevis

FOUR SEASONS RESORT, NEVIS.

See Nevis’ sister island of St. Kitts, the surrounding seas,
and Nevis Peak’s 3,200-plus-foot tall volcanic summit from
this 6,766-yard, 18-hold, Par 71 course at Pinney’s Beach.
Robert Trent Jones Il designed the fairway, which was
rated moderate to hard to play. Watch for playful green
monkeys, especially in the rainforest strip that connects
holes 10 and 11. Non-guests can pay to play. Rental clubs
are available, as is a driving range with or without club
rental. www.fourseasons.com

ROYAL ST. KITTS GOLF COURSE, ST. KITTS.
Located at the St. Kitts Marriott Resort on Frigate Bay, this
6,851-yard, 18-hole, Par 71 course features the front nine

34 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

e

O
o
S
O
(G}
22)
@
z
=
O
(%)
<
P
wn
o
=
O
B €4
>
wn
w
=
o A
=
@]
O

holes set under the island’s lush hillsides, with the back
nine with oceanfront views. Play includes 10 water hazards
and 80 bunkers, all set on hybrid turf grass and seashore
paspalum, which tolerate the salty sea air environment
well. You can rent golf carts and clubs, perfect skills on
a putting green and driving range, and have lunch at
the Clubhouse Grille. No caddies are available, though.
The Marina at Christophe Harbour is 5 miles south. www.
royalstkittsgolfclub.com

CAP ESTATE GOLF & COUNTRY CLUB, ST. LUCIA.

You don't need to be a guest at a Sandals resort on the
island to play this Greg Norman-designed, 6,744-yard, 18-
hole, Par 71 course. Located a little over 2 miles north of




= One Captain,
= One Engineer,
Giedl-GXndlists g

SYSTEMS

APPLICABLE WITH GAS/
WATER SEPARATOR MUFFLERS

PROCESS: clean-exhaust's dosing pump
injects the specifically formulated eco-
Brew™ into the generator /engine raw
water cooling system before the spray
ring. The ecoBrew™ emulsifies the
diesel particulate matter and soot as it
passes through the piping and muffler,
much like the agitation action in a
washing machine. No back pressure is
created in the process.

\

/]

o
sy

RESULT: The exhaust gas is expelled
with little or no particulate, facilitating

cleaner air, cleaner harbors, cleaner Captain Ted Sputh | +1 317-445-3873
oceans, cleaner hulls and boot stripes capt.ted@clean-exhaust.com
with no floating sheen or sludge. Rodger Stone | +1 518-378-6546

res2itrmarine@gmail.com

Yacht-Mate Products | +954-527-0112
www.clean-exhaust.com sales@yachtmate.com .H‘?Aﬁkﬁgfuﬁ;ﬁgﬁggg,‘s gsg

5= Kiyholg

Parts & Power
Kubota Engine and Generator Parts & Service
Caribbean Distributor = Fish Bay, Tortola
(284) 494-2830 = info@partsandpower.com

Import Supply AM Electrical Solutions
Sub Base, St. Thomas Christ Church, Barbados
mark@importsupply.com parts@amesoclutions.net
340-774-1679 246-418-0325
Caraibes Diesel Services Palm Tree Marine
Marigot, St. Martin Clarkes Court Boatyard,
info@caraibesdiesel.com Grenada
590-690-76-96-52 mike@palmtreemarine.com

473-443-7256

Marine Power Service MRC Curacao
Falmouth Harbour, Antigua Industriepark, Curacao
info@mpsantigua.com kristy@mrec-carib.com

268-460-1851 5999-738-1700

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 35



8 TOP CARIBBEAN GOLF COURSES

Cap Estate Golf & Country Club, St. Lucia

IGY’s Rodney Bay Marina, non-Sandals guests pay green
fees of about $125 for nine holes and $175 for 18 holes.
The sprawling greens are dotted with ponds, sand traps,
hilly terrain, and lush foliage. There's also a practice range
with putting and chipping greens, changing facilities, and
a full-service golf shop. Lessons are available, too, for a
fee. www.sandals.com

36 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

TIERRA DEL SOL GOLF COURSE, ARUBA.

Perched on 600 acres at the island’s northwest tip, with
views of the historic California Lighthouse and Caribbean
Sea, this Robert Trent Jones Jr.-designed 6,811-yard, Par 72
course is the only 18 holes in Aruba. Play can be challenging
when the tradewinds are blowing. Also, watch out for the
coral rock outcrops on Hole 2. There's a panoramic view

2
=
Zz
=
0
O
=]
w
-
¢)
(O]
o
£
1%2]
w
s
<
O
>
w
wl
=
o
-,
o)
')




MAKING YOUR CHALLENGES OUR OWN
spirit and a thirst for the challenges ahead.

Visit one of our Caribbean sales and service lofts:

Quantum Sails Tortola BVI
Nanny Cay Marina

Tortola, BVI

T 2B4.494.1124

E kwrigley[dguantumsails.com

Quantum Sails Puerto Rico
Ponce Sailing Center
805 Ave. Hostos

T 787.378.5032
E flugof@quantumsails.com

Ponce, Puerto Rico 00716-1108

It's one thing to make exceptional sails, but at Quantum lofts, we go further by making your challenges our own. With personalized customer service,
we're by your side as loyal advisors and fellow sailors. It's about more than superior service; it's about providing a sailing experience equipped with

O

—
QUANTUMSAILS

TO THE NEXT CHALLENDE.
guantumsails.com

< TIARINELUAREHOUSE
LA LOULCLoTAL CIANOLE

).IMPERIAL ANCHOR CHAIN IN STO!

VlTR|FR|LG

e -

2\ HIGHFIELD

strength -integrity - style

Marine Warehouse --Your Global Chandlery
Email our experts: sales@marinewarehouse.net
ph: 305-635-0776
www.marinewarehouse.net

~

Need Crew?
Want to Crew?

# 1 Crew network
o
since 1993

Long passages and deliveries, the crew
volunteers for free.
Island hopping? Crew may
share expenses.

Email us at
offshorepassage@sprintmail.com

Complete Information at

www.SailOPO.com/Caribbean
Offshore Passage Opportunities

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

37



8 TOP CARIBBEAN GOLF COURSES

Tierra del Sol Golf Course, Aruba

"

A
I

driving range and putting green. Marinas are 6 miles to the

Sandy Lane Golf Course, Barbados
south in Oranjestad. www.tierradelsol.com

SANDY LANE HOTEL, BARBADOS.

Choose from two courses open to guests and non-guests,
with views of the island’s platinum coast. The Grand Dame
is the 1961-opened The Old Nine, a 3,345-yard, Par 36,
9-hole course, while The Country Club, a 7,060-yard, Par
72, 18-hole course designed by Tom Fazio, is the Crown
Jewel. The latter has lovely fairways with breathtaking
coastal views. Other facilities and services include a 450-
yard driving range, practice bunker and putting green, and
GPS-equipped golf carts. Port St. Charles marina is less
than 7 miles north. www.sandylane.com @

COURTESY SANDY LANE GOLF COURSE

38 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



T —
e
L —

YACHTING
SOLUTIONS IN EVERY CHALLENGE

caribbean@acquera.com
www.acquera.com

- DEALER NETWORK

u & Suzuki Marine combined

Y
25+ dealers

in the Caribbean

The industry’s
BEST WARRANTY

WHY CHOOSE ANY OTHER!?

VISIT US AT
OCATIONS

St Vur‘r:ﬂ:.-r.:‘. .\.-'Iarlne Center Dominica Ma
784-593-BOAT (26285 T67-440-BO

CARIBBEAN MARINE
SURVEYORS LTD.

Above the chandlery at Nanny Cay Marina, Tortola BVI

+1 284 494 2091 Office

+1 284 499 1576 B. Bailey

+1 284 346 1518 B. Baker

+1 284 346 8105 N. McLoughlin
+1 284 346 2092 P. O'Loughlin
SAMS; IIMS; MECAL; RYA
www.caribsurveyors.com
info@caribsurveyors.com

* Purchase

® Insurance

¢ Phase-out

e Damage

* Tonnage

e Stability

¢ Audio Gauging
e MCA SCV & MLC

WHERE TO
FIND US:

> ST.BARTS
ST. MAARTEN 5 ACQUERA
ACQUERA YACHTING
YACHTING
A IN . .

ANTIGUA&BARBUDA\ @
ACQUERA -
YACHTING

DOMINICA

ACQUERA

CODBRA DOMINICA

ST.LUCIA

ACQUERA

BEN'S YACHT SERVICES

ST. VINCENT & THE GRENADINES $
ACQUERA g

Yacht Agents

Island Marine
Outfltters

a xylem brand

Xylem: Jabsco Toilet Systems »
Electric and Manual

<« Water pressure
pumps: Parmax 3,
3.5, 4, V flow5.0

3_

Rule: 500, 800, 1100, 1500, 1800, 2000, 3700 A

PROVIDING TOP QUALITY PRODUCTS, KNOWLEDGE
AND SERVICE IN THE VIRGIN ISLANDS FOR OVER 35 YEARS!

Crown Bay Marina & American Yacht Harbour | St. Thomas USVI
T:340 714 5311 | T: 340 775 6621

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 39




Crackling Connections:

Troupbleshooting

-lectrical

Issues Aboard Your Boat

TEXT & PHOTOS BY BIRGIT HACKL AND CHRISTIAN FELDBAUER

few months ago the loudspeakers in “Pitufa’s”

cockpit started crackling and failing—no more

metal music for sundowners. We didn't mind
too much as the speakers were rather elderly already
and moreover we had a visit to Europe scheduled. So
we simply added another item to the already endless
shopping list of spare parts and replacement items.
Back on Pitufa we installed the shiny new speakers—
and they were crackling just like the old ones. The fault
was not with the speakers after all, but with the cable
leading down to the amplifier. We could have kicked
ourselves as we really should have known better from
experience...

Don’t overreact, check first

The engine just goes “click” instead of “vroom” when
you turn the key? The anchor winch suddenly doesn't
move even though it worked just fine yesterday? No
more wind data coming from the instrument on the
masthead? The batteries are strangely empty even
though the sun is burning down on the solar panels?
The light in the galley flickers and goes dark? We've
experienced all these situations and many more
similar ones during our 13 years living on Pitufa. In 95
% of all cases of spontaneous failure aboard the fault
lies with a dodgy connection or cable.

So when some formerly reliable gadget on the boat
fails, don't call the mechanic or electrician in panic
and don't put a hasty order for a new part. Check the
cables, terminals and relays first!

Multimeter versus clamp meter

A multimeter is your best friend in such situations and
you don't have to be an electrician to handle such a
device. A clamp meter is even handier as it allows you
to measure current without breaking the circuit. Even
| as a complete layperson can thus follow the series of
connections from its source to see how far the electric
current actually reaches.

40 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

Careful: if you measure when the device is switched
off you might overlook faulty areas as the voltage
might look fine, but as soon as a load is switched on
and current is running the voltage suddenly drops. So
it's sometimes advisable to measure voltage drops
along a cable while the load is switched on.

To fix the faulty part some more expertise and
equipment is needed, but if you lack this expertise
(and don't have an electrician as a partner like | luckily
do) or the necessary replacement part, you can at
least point the professional to the dodgy connection
without having to watch him/her searching and
sweating in unreachable corners of your boat while
you're paying a hefty price for each working hour.

Overdimensioned, tinned cables in cable ducts
The marine environment gnaws relentlessly on all
metal parts aboard. Most shipyards go for shiny
aesthetics instead of practicality and think it's cool to
hide all “ugly” electrical installations behind paneling
and insulation—often glued in and made for eternity,
without any considerations for repairs, adjustments
and additions that will be necessary during the long
life-time of a boat. The previous owner of Pitufa had
most electrical connections redone outside those
panels and run in more easily reachable cable ducts.
Well done in principle, but he then used bare copper
cables that started corroding away soon after we had
bought the boat. It really pays off to invest in tinned
cables whenever you do a new installation as bare
copper does not stand a chance. If you've inherited
regular landlubber copper cables from the previous
owner like we did, it may pay off in the long run to
bite the bullet and install everything new while you're
still in a place with well-stocked hardware stores and
plenty of professionals around.

Excessive voltage drops while measuring shouldn't be
ignored as they might indicate a dodgy connection







CRACKLING CONNECTIONS

Multimeter versus
clamp amp

or that the chosen cable diameter was not adequate right
from the start. Everything to do with batteries, chargers,
windlass, watermaker, solar panels and inverter should
be overdimensioned—don’t be stingy with thin cables
wherever high currents are running.

Gadgets coming off and on

Even more annoying than a complete failure, are devices
that unexpectedly fail (usually when they are really needed,
like a wind instrument on a long passage) and then just as
unpredictably and inexplicably bounce back and resume
their work just as if they had never deserted you in the first
place. To find the faulty connection you need to follow the
cable and wiggle and pull relentlessly as dodgy bits can be
hiding everywhere. When the starter of our Yanmar failed,
it turned out that the end of the cable was rusted through
and the crimped on eye-terminal was only held in place by
the heat-shrinked tube—everything looked peachy from the
outside and the tube didn't even give way when pulled. Only
when we cut it off, we found the damage underneath... @

42 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

job for two -

Birgit and Christian have been sailing and repairing their
S&S 41 SY Pitufa half around the world for 13 years. Check
out their blog www.pitufa.at for more info or read their

books “Sailing Towards the Horizon” and “Cruising Know-
How”--both available on Amazon.



Roodberg

m&ﬂg\\‘g\ ool .
. The Orlgmal

JCB 1CX Backhoe Loader
The world’s first skid steer backhoe which is the
PERFECT BOATYARD machine!

= 50
e ANNIVERSARY
— — PARTS & POWER

— —
- 1973 -2023
\ -
"
—_—_—_—

The versatile attachments on the 1CX can fit any skid-steer loader
Contact Parts & Power for all your JCB machinery, parts and service needs!

50" www.partsandpower.com
Tel: 1-284-494-2830

y -
a— =  ANNIVERSARY
PARTS&POWER o
—— Email: info@partsandpower.com

Caribbean Distributors for JCB
FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

43



Angler with Dolphin (mahi)

Riding the Waves:
Sportfishing Boats Tailored
for Caribbean Waters

BY CHRIS BURKE, BVI YACHT SALES

he Caribbean Sea, with its stunning turquoise waters

and abundant marine life, has long been a paradise

for anglers. Yet, its idyllic surface can be a challenging
reality for mariners: rough seas, sudden squalls, and an
unforgiving chop that tests even the most seasoned captains.
These conditions have shaped the region’s maritime traditions,
from the sharp-entry bows of classic Caribbean pirogues to the
rise of sportfishing boats designed to conquer the elements
with style, durability, and fishability.

44 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

From Pirogues to Sportfishers:
Navigating the Caribbean's Waters
The pirogue, a staple of the Caribbean’s fishing heritage, is
a testament to the ingenuity of local boatbuilders. Its narrow
beam and sharp entry, deep V bow allow it to slice through
rough seas with remarkable ease, making it the go-to vessel
for generations of fishermen. However, pirogues come with a
notable trade-off: they're wet, prone to broaching in a large
following sea, and with limited freeboard and little protection



Voted BEST Marine Service
& Marina in the Virgin Islands! .

(r:

w,
(@)
la)
<
o
(a4
<
o
)
—Z=
=
wn)
e
—
o
O
o
w
=
O
<
fa)
w
o
On
=
fa)
L
=
.I‘Q'

© Mercury Dealership ° 40Ton, 17.5" Max Beam Travelift

e Full Service Department with ° Marine Store and Yard Services
Certified Mechanics * Haul and Launch

o Full Chandlery e Fuel Dock - Gasoline and Diesel

* Dockage - 44 Fixed Slips ° WIFI

* 5 Available Moorings  Washrooms and Showers

o Maximum Vessel Size: 125 Feet  © Ice and Beverages

i—"*ﬁ 5063 Gallows Bay, Christiansted, VI 00820

Tel: 340-773-0289 | Hail VHF 16

St BTOIX Marine info@stcroixmarinecenter.com

Il N  Www.StCroixMarineCenter.com

Laa.

by > 7 n\\\ qﬂ

Charterbiz

from the elements, pirogues provide a splash-filled ride that's aRerlusaanta e Bishoe sk Vanageinen 1

not for the faint of heart. USA 800-773-0105
Caribbean 284-494-8925

Enter the modern sportfishing boat, a vessel that marries International 305-743-7711

seaworthiness with comfort and practicality. Designed with Insurance for Charter

the Caribbean’s challenging waters in mind, these boats & Watersports Operators

often feature deep V hulls, renowned for their ability to

CALL OR CLICK

cut through waves and provide a stable, dry ride. Beyond www.CharterBiz.com

their rough-water performance, these boats boast large,

The CharterBiz website caters to Charter & Tour Operators
including bareboat and crewed charters, dive-boat and

marlin, tuna, and mahi-mahi. tour operators, daily rental and PWC renters.

No fees, no hassles and no Prima Donnas. Just common sense!

uncluttered cockpits ideal for battling big game fish like

The Bertram Legacy: Born to Tame the Seas

4 4 4 GETA Charter Yacht Insurance - Bareboat or crewed
Few names in the sportfishing world carry the prestige of 7 -
L . PERSONALIZED Captain & Crew - Personal Accident +Weekly
Bertram. The brand's origin story is the stuff of legend. In 1960, :
. . INSURANCE Income-+Medical Expense Insurance
founder Dick Bertram entered a prototype deep V hull design, QUOTATION Health Insurance - call for more info
the "Moppie,” into the grueling Miami-Nassau powerboat FOR Watersports Operators - contact us

race. The Moppie not only finished first but set a new standard

The CharterBiz insurance program is managed by

for offshore performance, thanks to its revolutionary hull
design that allowed it to glide over rough seas with ease. Coverage  Offshore Risk Management Coverage

worldwide Mari ance worldwide

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 45



RIDING THE WAVES: SPORTFISHING BOATS

Bertram:s’lafes offering,
The Bertram 35" %

Hatteras 50C

CREDIT SPORTFISH TRADER"

Bertram boats quickly gained a reputation for their durability
and exceptional handling in rough water, making them
a favorite in the Caribbean. Models like the Bertram 31
became icons, celebrated for their rugged construction and
fishability. The large cockpits provide ample space for anglers
to maneuver during a fight, while the deep V hull ensures a
smoother ride back to port, even when the seas turn nasty.
Their robust construction also ensures excellent resale value,
a feature shared with other leading brands. Additionally,
Bertram models are versatile, making them equally well-suited
for family cruising vacations and weekend getaways.

Hatteras: Luxury Meets Bluewater Performance
Hailing from North Carolina, another hotbed of offshore
fishing, Hatteras Yachts has earned its place as a premier
builder of sportfishing boats. The brand’s commitment to
innovation and quality is evident in its hull designs, which
combine a deep V forward section with flatter aft sections for
optimal performance and stability.

Hatteras boats are particularly suited to Caribbean anglers who
value comfort as much as performance. With plush interiors,
spacious salons, and modern amenities, they allow anglers
to enjoy a touch of luxury without sacrificing seaworthiness.
Like many top-tier sportfishing brands, Hatteras boats are
renowned for their durability, with older models thriving in the
Caribbean’s vibrant used-boat market.

46 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

Viking: A Commitment to Innovation
Viking Yachts, a leader in the sportfishing industry, has built its
reputation on a relentless commitment to innovation. Known
for their high-performance hulls and attention to detail, Viking
boats are a common sight in Caribbean marinas.

The deep V hulls of Viking boats provide the stability and ride
quality necessary for long offshore runs to the fishing grounds.
Their designs emphasize both performance and fishability,
with large cockpits equipped with all the essentials—live
wells, rod holders, and tackle storage to satisfy even the most
demanding anglers. Additionally, Viking's use of advanced
composite materials ensures their boats are lighter and more
fuel-efficient without compromising on strength.

Blackfin: Compact Powerhouses
For those seeking a more compact option without sacrificing
performance, Blackfin boats offer an excellent choice. Known
for their rugged construction and deep V hulls, Blackfins are
particularly popular among Caribbean anglers who appreciate
their ability to handle rough seas with ease.

Blackfin's smaller models, like the 24 and 29, are prized for their
agility and efficiency, I've had the privilege of owning both
models, and it's hard to find another boat in that size range
that handles the rough Caribbean seas as well as they do. |
purchased the single-diesel-powered Blackfin 24 in Tortola

CREDIT VIKING YACHTS




Unleash Maximum

POWER

Start Stronger, Last Longer AND Power
Through Any Challenge With Our

NEW GPL-3100HC battery!

¢ Hot Pulse Crank (HPC): 2150 Amps -
(5 second duration) — Peak cranking power for
high-performance demands.

Hot Cranking Amps (HCA): 1580 Amps -
Exceptional short-burst energy for tough starts.

Marine Cranking Amps (MCA): 1400 Amps -
Dependable starts in marine and tropical environments.

Cold Cranking Amps (CCA): 1175 Amps -
Consistent performance in variable climates.

BCI-Certified — Built to exceed industry standards.

. th& heci of your systom=

| LIFELIIE

AGM GPL-3100HC

LIFELITNE

...the heart of your system ®

www.lifelinebatteries.com
CALL: 909-599-7816 | 800-527-3224

*

YACHT REFIT

Marine Joinery

*

Teak Decking
*

AC/Refrigeration

*

Engineering
*

Composites
*

Metal Fabrication

e

www.ultrarefit.com

L www.seagullinflatables.com

Scaqgull
——
InFlatables

=Y ey
INSPECTION, SERVICING
CERTIFICATION & SALES
OF
Marine Liferafts & LSA
Lifejackets
Fire Extinguishers
Jon Buoys and Dan Buoys
Immersion Suits
EPIRBS, SARTS, PLBS

GMDSS Radio Surveys
& certificates

INFLATABLE

INFLATABLE
REPAIRS

BOATS & RIBS
SALES, HAUL OUT & FENDERS, TENDERS,

STORAGE, CHAPS
OUTBOARD
SERVICING

nFlatables
FALMOUTH HARBOUR, ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

+1 268 460 1020

_ INFO@ZSEAGULLINFLATABLES.COM

STEEL & GRP WORK
RE TUBING

experience v sail
A alternatio

Top q_t,mLLtB awnings,
biminis, dodaers and covers.

Aquadoc Marine
Services Limited

Projects, Refits, Mechanical,
Electrical, Refrigeration,
Air-conditioning,
Outboard-Repairs, Servicing
& Installation and more!

DEALER FOR:
Fischer Panda Generators
Kohler Generators
Spectra Watermakers

FischerPanda

KOHLER. <2 SPECTRA

WATERMAKERS

Cell: (284) 346 7643

aquadocmarine@surfbvi.com

P.O. Box 281, Nanny Cay
Marina, Tortola, BVI /
409 St John, 00831, USVI

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

47



RIDING THE WAVES: SPORTFISHING BOATS

Four Wahoo taken aboard
a Blackfin 29

Blackfin 29 on the hard,
Showing the Deep V and

> sharp fwd entry that these
boats are know for.

and ran her over 500 miles back to Barbados. It tackled the
head seas with ease, performing like a much larger vessel.
These boats are built to last, with robust hull designs and high-
quality finishes that stand up to the harsh marine environment.
Despite their size, Blackfins don't skimp on fishability, offering
well-laid-out cockpits and ample storage for gear. Blackfin
boats hold their value well in the used-boat market, making
them a sound investment for anglers. Their versatility also
makes them appealing for short family outings and casual
cruising adventures.

Many More Options

While Bertram, Hatteras, Viking, and Blackfin are standout
names in the Caribbean sportfishing scene, they are by no
means the only options. Numerous other brands, including
Cabo, Grady-White, and Boston Whaler, also produce
excellent boats tailored to the demands of offshore fishing.
These manufacturers share a focus on rugged construction,
innovative designs, and excellent fishability, ensuring that
anglers have a wide range of choices when selecting their
ideal vessel.

Why Deep V Hulls Dominate the Caribbean
The deep V hull is the cornerstone of sportfishing boat design,
particularly in regions like the Caribbean where conditions
can be unforgiving. With a sharp forward entry and a steep

48 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

deadrise angle, deep V hulls excel at slicing through waves,
minimizing pounding and keeping the ride comfortable. This
design also enhances stability in choppy conditions, a critical
feature for anglers battling big game fish.

While deep V hulls can be less efficient at lower speeds and
require more power to plane, their advantages far outweigh
these drawbacks in the Caribbean. Whether trolling for marlin
off the coast of Trinidad or navigating the windward passages,
the deep V hull provides the confidence and capability needed
to tackle the region’s waters.

The Second-Hand Market:

A Treasure Trove of Value
One of the hallmarks of sportfishing boats is their durability,
and this is especially evident in the Caribbean’s thriving
second-hand market. Brands like those mentioned here hold
their value remarkably well, thanks to their robust construction
and timeless designs. Many boats from the 1970s and 1980s
remain in active service, a testament to their longevity and the
care of their owners. Many buyers look to repower their new-
to-them sportfishing boat with more modern diesel engines
than the originals, it's often possible to get that great boat
you always wanted, repower it, and still spend way less than
a new build. I've done this myself, back in 2000, | purchased a
rough looking, early 70s Bertram 31. | completely stripped her



n
e
A
<
N
Q
=
X
.
=
(@
|
o2
)

down and did a full restoration and repower. | think of that boat
sometimes while out fishing these days, and | regret selling her,
however selling a boat for more than you have invested puts
a smile on any boat owner. This is another win-win possibility
with refurbishing one of these classics.

For anglers looking to enter the sportfishing world without the
steep price tag of a new boat, the second-hand market offers
an attractive alternative. With proper maintenance, a well-built
boat from any of these leading brands can provide decades
of reliable service, making it an excellent investment for those
passionate about offshore fishing.

Fishability and Beyond

While seaworthiness is paramount, the true test of a
sportfishing boat lies in its fishability. Large, open cockpits
are a common feature across all the aforementioned brands,
providing plenty of space for anglers to work their lines
without obstruction. Additional features like outriggers,
fighting chairs, and built-in tackle stations enhance the
fishing experience, ensuring that every aspect of the boat is
optimized for success on the water.

Storage is another critical consideration. From rod lockers to
insulated fish boxes, these boats are designed to accommodate
the needs of serious anglers. Live wells with advanced circulation

systems keep bait lively, while ample cooler space ensures the
catch stays fresh until it reaches the dock.

Conclusion
For Caribbean anglers, a sportfishing boat is more than just
ameans of transportation, it's a trusted partner in the pursuit
of adventure. Brands like Bertram, Hatteras, Viking, and
Blackfin have set the standard for what a great sportfishing
boat should be: seaworthy, durable, and impeccably
designed for fishability.

Whether you're chasing billfish off the coast of Barbados or
exploring the deep trenches of the Dominican Republic, a
well-built sportfishing boat is your ticket to experiencing the
best that Caribbean waters have to offer. With their deep V
hulls, spacious cockpits, and enduring appeal, these boats
embody the spirit of offshore angling and stand as a testament
to the ingenuity and craftsmanship of their builders. In the
challenging waters of the Caribbean, they are not just boats,
they are legends. @

Chris Burke is a broker with BVI Yacht Sales, based in Barbados,
and specializes in getting boats sold across the Caribbean.
Contact him at chris@bviyachtsales.com.

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 49



1st Place 180+ ft
Leny Belin,
M/Y Wheels

i
iBbohs AZ i
moked Mas

uf'@'Mfs% Cé'ﬁlgr : e‘f’re

STARTER - Spinach,
Truffle and Ricotta
Candy Pasta, Grilled
Leak, Umami Sauce,
Onion Tuille and
Powder Confit Yolk

DESSERT - Fairy
Wheels with
Strawberry and
Tamarind Sauce

Highlights from the 24th Annual Antigua Concours de Chef

CARIBBEAN COOKING | BY CAP’N JAN ROBINSON

50

he prestigious 24th Annual Antigua Charter Yachts
—I_Show set the stage for an unforgettable culinary

spectacle with its much-anticipated Concours de Chef
and Tablescaping Competition.

This year's theme, “The Art of Charter,” challenged chefs to
craft a three-course dining experience—first course, main
course, and dessert—centered around imaginative Charter
Theme Nights. Adding a thrilling twist, each dish had to
feature a mystery ingredient, pushing participants to elevate
their artistry while embracing creativity and innovation.

ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

As the competition unfolded, the air buzzed with excitement,
culminating in a showcase of unmatched culinary mastery.
From elegantly plated creations to unique tablescapes that
transported diners to a world of luxury, the judges faced an
enviable challenge in selecting the winners. Ultimately, the
titles went to the following exceptional chefs and yachts:

YACHTS 180 FT +

1st Place: Chef Leny Belin, M/Y Wheels

2nd Place: Chef Hamish Dean, M/Y Holdin My Own
3rd Place: Chef Thean Labuschagne, M/Y Sealion



-

R

-
o A
TP
///J/I

”;//vl s

/ l"'-‘ \ _

"Coordinating the Antigua Charter
Yacht Show’s Concours de Chef
and Tablescaping Competitions is
an incredible honor. This year, 30
yachts showcased immense talent,
impressing judges with creative
interpretations of the theme and
secret ingredient. While only a few
took home awards, every participant
displayed exceptional skill. | applaud
the 2024 competitors and look
forward to welcoming even more
talent next year.”

-Elizabeth Lee, chef, author & coordinator

Sauce, Ginger
k.

‘ VTARTER\Re‘q‘S:}\ppn Fe%nted\

Beets, Creamy B

e troot,\@ma ind "y
@Ie%cadd t&\
= g

1st Place 126 - 179 ft
Mikhailo Chekan,
M/Y Nuri

MAIN DISH - Mahi Mahi Cooked over Charcoal,
Mushroom Fermented Risotto, Buerre Blanc, Hazelnut
Crunch, Lemon Verbe aves, Broccolini, Black Caviar.

SN
S

YACHTS 126 FT - 179 FT

1st Place: Chef Mikhailo Chekan, M/Y Nuri
2nd Place: Chef Ryan Weymouth, M/Y Pisces
3rd Place: Chef Sam Dux, M/Y Serenity

YACHTS 125 FT AND UNDER

1st Place: Chef Tom Rider, M/Y Oculus

2nd Place: Chef Casey Strickland, S/Y Aeolus 77
3rd Place: Chef Graham Dutton, M/Y Fifi

Stay tuned as we dive into the winning dishes and explore
the inspiration behind the chefs’ remarkable creations, each
one a testament to the art and elegance of luxury chartering.

Winners of the 2024

Concours de Chef competition
YACHTS 180 FT +

1st place: Chef Leny Belin, M/Y Wheels

2nd place: Chef Hamish Dean, M/Y Holdin My Own
3rd place: Chef Thean Labuschagne, M/Y Sealion

Continued on page 76

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET

51



RESOURCES

Caribbean Marinas

ALL AT SEA’S CARIBBEAN MARINAS GUIDE

IS
£ &
IS S O I
IS IS & ~ 2 N go’ 3
& & £ F s o sesde 2 Fo
e &S W 5 §& F s SsINS4s &5
S SR @y T &ESIELES S SE SE
Antigua | Falmouth Harbour Marina | 5.g 1406054 | 20' [380°| 60 || 110/220/3803phase | o |o|o| |o|e| |o|ss/10| o
9 www.antigua-marina.com P
Antigua | Jolly Harbour Marina 268-462-6042 | 13' |200°| 160 | @ 110/220 o|o|o|e|e|e|e| 68 |FREE
9 www.jhmarina.com
Aruba Renaissance Marina Aruba | 297-588-0260 | 13’ |200’| 50 (e 110/220 ° o|o |0 (16/69 e
Aruba Varadero Caribe 297-588-3850 | 8 [120'| 75 | e 50/30 am o ole| 8| o
www.varaderoaruba.com P
Curagao Curacao Marine 5999 465 8936 [ 13" |120°| 30 |e 110/220/380 ° (oo e | 67 |FREE
Curagao Yacht Club . .
Curacao -curacaoyachtclub.com 5999-767-4627 | 16’ |160| 120 | @ 110/220 v; 50 hrz oo e|e®| 68 |FREE
DR. Casa de Campo Marina | 8073238646/ | 145/ 1501|350 (@ | 110/220vto60hrz | o [e|e|e|e|e|e|e| 8 | o
D.R. Marina Zar Par 809-523-5858 | 12 |120'| 110 | @ 110/220, 308 o |(e|jo|o|e0|0o|0|0| 5 |[FREE
DR. Ocean World Marina 809-970-3373 | 12" |250'( 104 | @ 110/220 o [o|o|o|o|o|e|e|itis| o
Grand 30, 50, 100 & 200 am
C Barcadere Marina 345-949-3743 | 8' |150’| 83 | e |single phase; 100 & 200 eo(oe ° e | 16 | FREE
ayman amp 3 phase; 60hz
Clarkes Court ‘ 7 .
Grenada Boatyard & Marina 473-439-3939 | 11" |[150°| 20 | e 110/220; 50hrz oo e|e®| 68 |FREE
Grenada Grenada Marine 473-443-1667 |15 |70 | 4 |e 110/220 ° oo e|e®| 16 |FREE
Grenada Le Phare Bleu Marina 473-444-2400 | 15’ [120'| 60 |e 110/220/480 eo|loe|o(o|o|0|0| 16 |FREE
Grenada  |Port Louis Marina 4734357431 [147690m| 170 | @ |110/208/220/230/240/) o o|o|o|o|e| 14 |FREE
Grenada | Whisper Cove Marina 4734445296 | 15" [100°| 18 [@|  110/220, 50hrz olo|o|o|e| 3| o
www.whispercovemarina.com !
Guadeloupe | Marina Bas-du-Fort 590 590 936 620(15.5/210'|1,100| ® 110/220/380 ojo/o/o(0o(0|0| 9 |FREE
Jamaica grg‘ﬂi:;lg:g Marina 876-715-6044 | 32' (600'| 33 || 110/220M80183PH Icopic) o @|@|@ (@@ 0|16/ |FREE
Bocas Marina f '
Panama www.bocas-marina.com 507-757-9800 | 20’ (150'| 83 | e 110 -220v ° o/o/o/oo 48 |FREE
Red Frog Beach Marina 50 Amp 110/220V 60 Hz,
Panama redfrogbeach.com +507 6726-4500 | 20" |300°| 84 | e (100 Amp 220V 60 Hz, 200 o/ o(ofo(o|0|0| 48 °
an™—= IGY destination Amp 480V 60 Hz 3-phase
60 HZ, 120/240V
Panama Shelter Bay Marina 507-433-3581 | 20" |320'| 192 | @ SO-AmE,100Am o (o|/o|o|o|0o|0|0| 74 °
Single Phase, 208
Puerto Rico |Club Nautico de San Juan | 787-722-0177 | 31’ [250'| 121 | @ 110"‘::;‘:9/3),2&2‘;80for o|o|o|e ° 166/30 °
Puerto Rico |Marina de Salinas 787-824-3185 | 10" | 65’ | 103 | @ | 120/220V, 30/50 amp o(o/o(o(0(00| 16 °
; Marina Pescaderia o o
Puerto Rico www.marinapescaderia.com 787-717-3638 | 8" [115'| 99 |e| 30,50, and 100 amp eo|lo(o|0o|o|0|0| 16 |FREE
Puerto Rico | Ponce Yacht & Fishing Club | 787-842-9003 | 20 [150°| 169 | e | 110/2201, 30/ S0A o|elo|e| |o]|e| 68 |FREE
120/208V single &
Puerto Rico |Puerto Del Rey Marina 787-860-1000 | 15’ [260’(1,000{ ® | 3 phase; 30, 50,100 & (Cable|® (@ |®|® @ @ |®|16/71| FREE
200 amps; 60 Hz
Scrub Island Resort,
perublsland, | 5o, & Marina (284) 394-3440 | 30' [160'| 55 |@| 30,50 & 100 amp olojo|o|e| 74| o
www.scrubisland.com

52 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



RESOURCES

5 é éj (o) f
§ § £ ~ &7
£ & £ F €y o 5 sosLe 2 f
5 x5 < 53 OIS ) NS S Z S
q Green Cay Marina ' ' 110/220V - 30A, 50A,
St. Croix at Tamarind Reef Resort 340-718-1453 | 8’ |100'| 154 | @ 200A o (o|o(o|0 e|(e| 16 |FREE
. St. Croix Marine . . 110/220 - 30A, 50A,
St. Croix  steroixmarinecenter.com 340-773-0289 | 11’ |150'| 23 | e 100A o|o|o e |16/06| FREE
| Rodney Bay Marina . 1261200 arme a0 b,
St. Lucia www.lgy-roiwybay.u')m. 758-458-7200 | 14 |285'( 253 | @ |55/ 440V, 32/63/125 8] ® |[®|®|®|®|®|®|® 16 | FREE
an == IGY destination 200 amps at 50Hz
St. Lucia The Marina at Marigot Bay | 758-451-4275 | 16’ |250’| 40 | @ | 110/220/380, 50/60 Hz [Cable| @ |@ (@ |@ (@ | ® | @ |16/12| @
Bobby’s Marina o o
St. Maarten . bobbysmarina.com 721-542-2366 | 12' [130'| 80 | e 110/220V o|o|e o|o |0 (16/69 e
St. Maarten |Island Water World Marina|+1721-544-5310| 8' |60’ | 47 | e 110/220V, 60Hz eo(oe e | 74 |FREE
Lagoon Marina . .
St. Maarten Cole Bay Waterfront 599-544-2611 | 9’ [100'| 45 | e 110/220 ° e|(e|eo(o|0®| 16 |FREE
oy
St. Maarten | www.igy-simpsonbay.com 721-544-2309 | 13" |196'| 114 | @ ampé/leg; 220V 50 amps; o (o000 o 0|0 . FREE
an —==IGY destination 110V 30 amps 60hz
The Yacht Club at Isle de Sol , ) 4?2;/, ?5 5‘\?536_ 1&02: Tep— s/ 16/
St. Maarten | www.igy-isledesol.com 721544 2408 | 18' |320'| 45 phase; 100 amps/leg; ® |e/e/o /0|00 o ., FREE
an = IGY destination 220V 50 amps 60hz
Pmerican Yoot Harl;or 120/208Y/240 VAC
www.igy-americanyacht 7 ’ "
St. Thomas harbor-com 340-775-6454 | 10’ |110°| 134 30 to 100 amps, 60 Hz Cable|@o (@ |0 |®|®|®|®]|16/6|FREE
an —==IGY destination
Crown Bay Marina . . 30, 50, 100amp
St. Thomas crownbay.com 340-774-2255 | 24' |200'| 99 | e 120v, 208y, 220v, 480v Cable|@o (@ |@o|@o|@ (@ |®| 11 |FREE
Yacht Haven Grande 120/208Y/240/480Y VAC
St.Thomas | Sy dv-yachthaven 340-774-9500 | 18’ |656'| 48 | @ | 50 to 600 amps, 60 Hz |Cable| @ (@ |@ | @ | @ | @ |@ [16/10| FREE
grande.com - :
an == IGY destination Ability to hard wire
Tortola, BVI | Nanny Cay Marina 284-494-2512 | 12" |125'| 200 | @ 110/220 o|o|o(o 0|00 16 °
Tortola, BVI |Soper’'s Hole 284-495-4589 | 25’ [170'| 50 |e 110/240 Cable|@|@o|0|@® |0 |0 0| 16 | Cafe
Tortola, BVI | Village Cay Marina 284-494-2771 | 12' |200'| 106 | ® 110/220/308 Cable| @ (@ (o |@|@®|®|@®|16/71| FREE
Trinidad Peake Yacht Services Marina |868-634-4420/3/7| 20" | 90" | 17 | e 110/220 eo|o|e o | 69 |FREE
Trinidad Power Boats Ltd 868-634-4346 | 13" | 65' | 40 | e 115/220 o|leo|o(o (0|00 72 °
Turks Caicos Marina & Shipyard 649-946-5600 | o, /
& Caicos www.caicosmarina.com 649-232-1905 9" 11507100+ @ 30/50/100 amp bl Rl Rl ®| 16 |FREE
Virgin Gorda | Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour| 284-499-5500 | 10" |180'| 94 | e 110/220 o(o|o(o|0 0|0 1611 e
Marina Santa Marta
Colombia www.marinasantamarta.com | +574363601 [11.5°|132'| 256 | @ 110/220V, 60hz eo|lo|o|o|0|0@|0@|16/72| FREE
an == IGY destination
OUTSIDE OF CARIBBEAN:
480V, 100 and 200 amps;
240V single-phase;
Boston, MA | Boston Yacht Haven 617-367-5050 | 22’ |300°| 100 | ® 208V 3-phase, Cable|@ (@ |®|®|®| @@ [09/16| FREE
100 amps; 240V, 50
amps; 120V, 30 amps
Marina Cabo San Lucas 110V 30 amps; 220V 50
(LZuabo ?\jn. www.igy-cabosanlucas.com +5296124%173 26’ |350’| 380 | ® |amps; 100 amp 3-phase, e(e|o o|o e e 383A|FREE
cas, lViexico an == IGY destination 480V 150 3—phase
NV, North Cove Marina at
arbor - | Brookfield Place 5 0 110V, 220V; 480V
Manhattan | www.igy-northcove.com 917-677-7680 | 16' [175'| 18 | e 3-phase oo (o o 69 |FREE
an === IGY destination

ASK ABOUT ADDING YOUR MARINA TO THE ALL AT SEA MARINA GUIDE CONTACT ADVERTISING@ALLATSEA.NET

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 53



RESOURCES

Cariblbean Boatyards

ALL AT SEA’S CARIBBEAN BOATYARDS GUIDE &
L R Q Qq
$ > o g L L&
£ & 5 > SR
3 5 Se §& S8 Fo o g ~a & 8 S PES
Joll 17 04 | 6154
. Harbour (268) 462- , f . no 8am- 70
Antigua Marina / 46.4 37.0 13" | 80 19 | 110/220 . o(ofo(o|0e
e :gil:nYa‘ar d N W 6041 limit S5pm o=
268) 562-
. North Sound -61. ( .| no . | no . 150
Antigua Marine 17167 | 7500 347122—;(529%8) 5 U imit | 3Y | it Anything 24x7 o= ° o|o|ofe|e
Varadero 1232 | 7002 | 297-588- ' . . | no 8am-
Aruba Cartse N W 3820 8 | 120 | 45 | o 50/30 amp Spm | 60 |° oo oo
Freeport, Bradford 26" 31.| 78" 45.| 242-352 150
Grand Marine : ; 29247 | 35 | 400 | 50 | ,"° 30/50/100/480 24/7 o|o|o|o|e|e
Bahae s Bahams | 189N | 566 W | 7711 limit o=
Tortola Nanny Cay | 1825 | 6437 | (284)494- | ;4. | ae | no | 110v30amp/220v | 4., | 70
' Hotel & 11" | 160" | 45 . 50amp/ 3phase eo|o|o|o|0|0|e
BVI Marina ON [OW 2512 limit 100 armp épm | &5
Tortola, Soper's 18° 23" | -64° (284) 495- , , 18’ no 8-5,
BVI Hole 467 | 41753 3349 | 7| 65 | g 40| limit 110/220 MonSat| 42 [®|®|®|®[®|°®|*
Tortola, Tortola Yacht| 18 25 | 64 37 | (284)-494- 0 o , | no | 220V, 50A, 110V, 7-4, 70
BVI Services | N w 2124 | 107 68" | 20" |yt 30A 7days | BZ ||| |°|®
Yirgin Gorda, GO vacht| 18, |68, |+1284499- 1 | g0 | 370 | o 110/120/220 7am- 735% o |ofofofo]e
B Horbaur 45222 | 43750 | 5501 limit 6pm | 329,
Curacao 12' 68 5999562- | o , . 110/220 8am-
Curacao Marine N W gooo | 9 | 1207| 33 | 193 380 spm | 60 [®| [*|®[°|°|*®
La Romana, | IBC 18°23' | 68°53' | +809 449 , , . | no | 110/2203 phase | 8-5
DR. Shipyard | 55"N | 55"W | 332173323 | 12 | 110"| 26" | i | 100/50/302mp | M-F | 120 |®|e|e|e|e|e]e

Clark . s ,
Grenada | Court Boat- | 12, \, | %6 473439- | 490|150 | 37 | 0 | 110/220:50Hz  |7:308M- 24> (e |e|e|e| [e]e

o ata 006'N | 440'W/| 3939 4:30pm

Grenada | fremada | 127 | &1% | Q013 12| 75 |15 | o 110/220 s'géi\gfﬁ ZEO ole|e|o|efe]e
Grenada :e%’:-lg:and 12.041 61.45 | 473344 1 421 | 70' | 254 | 0 110/220 s é o|o|o|o|o|e]e
Panama | gotas Yocht | 07 3 | S306w| e619.5601 | 107 | 65' | 200 | fS, 120/220 3/30pm 2 o] |l |*

60 HZ, 120/240V

Shelter Bay | 09° 22| 79°56'|  507- . , . | no | 50-Amp, 100 Am
Panama Marina | 12" N | 51" W | 68135327 | 11" [ 100" | 28" | it | Gingle Phase, 208y | 247 | 100 [e (e elo e e e
and 480V Tri Phase
Puerto Varadero @| 18 04’ | 6547' | 787-656- . , . | no 85, | 110
Rico Palmas | 37°N [57°w | 9211 | M| MO07| 26" | iy | SO/30amp | gqa0 | & || 0[]
o o 120/208V single
Puerto Puerto Del | 18 65 787-860- , , no ¢ 8am- | 155
Rico Rey Marina | 17.3N|38W | 1000 | 15| 150"| 33 | iy | &3 phase: 30, 50100} 5o | 2 || * || *]*|®
. . | 63°05'
Sint 18°02 1-721-5444-| .., , . . 85 | 150
Maarten Megayard 134N 33.52 060 12" | 200" | 33" | 12 110/220 MF | 52 o|ojoo 0|00
120V- 480V, 30/50/
gg;’"ey 14°04 | 60°56 | 0 40 no | 100/125/200 amps | g | 75
St. Lucia Marina '32. '55. 7200 11" | 75" | 28 limit at 60 Hz, 240V- 440V, 5 = |®]®|®|®[®|®|®
an=IGY | 72" N |63"W IMIt | 32/63/125 & 200 pm | &5
destination amps at 50Hz
. . ° o 110v 30amp; 220v | 8-4:30
St. Croix, St. Croix 17° - | 64°- 340 773- ' ' : ou| NO amp | 40
usvi Marine  |45'N |427w | “o289 |1V | 68 138" iy | SOamp3phase | Mol g | e e efele e
St. Kitts o 2
- N 17° - 62° - 1-869-662- . ' . | no 110/220/3 phase 7-4 150
St. Kitts Marine | 203N |50.'w| 8930 | 12| 120" | 35" | jimit 100amp MF | 5= *le |°f°
St.Thomas, | Subbase 340-776- , ' . | no 440 three 8-5
usvI Drydock [ 18N |65W | T557g~ [1657] 190" | 50" | jiit | phase/220/110  |Mon-Sat| 'O o (ofe]e
Peake Yacht
.. < N | 61.38" | 868-634- 0 ’ /| no 8-4
Trinidad ggnx;':::d 10.4'N W 4420/3/7 | 14 | 130" | 305 | ;i 110/220 MonSat| 190 |®|®|®|e]|e .
Caicos
Turks ; 21.45. | 72.10. | 649-946- 75
d Marina & 9 150 30/50/110 am 24x7 . o(o|o|o|e
& Caicos Shipyard | 57N | 47W 5600 P n=

54 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



Southeast U.S. Marinas

ALL AT SEA’S SOUTHEAST

RESOURCES

&
U.S. MARINAS GUIDE & 5 § ooF
§ § 2 J 44 N SR 9
g & S coSE s v Lo
£ RS 5 2 & ol B 9 5 & & s &
IF L 5 8 L& Fsd oS5 gds &8
§ 9 $° & @5 e 853 & &S5 5§
- National Harbor Marina .
Washington | VA | 7~ ; . 30/50/100 single
.igy-nationalharbor.com | 301-749-1582 | Call |160 ° o(o(ofo(o|0|0|0(71/14 e
D.C./MD MD an == IGY destination and 3 phase
Beaufort NC|Jarrett Bay Boatworks 252-728-7100 | 10’ |135'| 30 | @ | 30/50/100 Amp eofo|e e | 16 [FREE
Fort Pierce FL | Fort Pierce City Marina 772-464-1245 | 7' |150°(240| @ | 30/50/100 Amp o|o o o 0|0 e 16/78 FREE
One Island Park .
- h ol , |150- 100 single & 3 phase/
Miami Beach | FL | www.igy-miami.com 754-701-4020 | 40 | 8 | e oo oo o (11/16| FREE
an = IGY destination 800 200/480/600 Amp
Marlin Bay Yacht Club o 0
Marathon | FL | e vcom/marina | 3057312207 | 7 | 60'| 28 | @ | 30/50 Amp . o| | 16 |FREE
Maximo Marina & Boatyard :
St Petersburg | FL [wwwigy-maximomarina.com | 727-867-1102| 8 (110|300 | e | 3/30/100single | g | g1 g/ o | |o|e|6/16|FREE
an = IGY destination phase

ASK ABOUT ADDING YOUR MARINA TO THE ALL AT SEA MARINA GUIDE CONTACT ADVERTISING@ALLATSEA.NET

Southeast U.S. Boatyards

ALL AT SEA’S SOUTHEAST S
R L q g
U.S. BOATYARDS GUIDE C e e . s FEE
50/75/
Beaufort NC |Jarrett Bay Boatworks 252-728-2690 | 10" [130"| 30’ I.no. 3O/A50/100 24x7 [200ton |e(e|e e (e |@®
imit mp travelitt
no | 30/50/100 20 fon,
Thunderbolt | GA | Thunderbolt Marine Inc. 912-352-4931| 14’ [180'| 36 | .= | single and 24x7 TS on|®| @ |0 |0 (0|00
3 phase Syncrolift
Key Largo FL |Catamaran Boatyard 305.852.2025 | 5' | 80" |27'4" 220V, 100 Amp| M-F | 80 tons ° o|ofe
& Storage
Fort . . . ' . | 208v/240v/ 300 ton
Lauderdale FL | Bradford Marine Inc. 954-791-3800 | 11’ {180'| 35’ | 55 480v 24/7 Syncrolift| ® [ ®|®|®|®]|®|®
Fort Cable Marine 5 o . ’
Lauderdale FL (1517 SE 16 St Location) 954-462-2822 | 6' | 60’ [16.5]| 25 110/240 8-4:30 | 40 ton oo °
Fort Cable Marine . . no | 120/50/100 100
Lauderdale | - |(2491 W State Rd 84 Location) | 7>+587-40001 9" 1120\ 22 | i | A 24/7 | straddle °le| |®
- q 8-4:30 | 40/94
St. Petersburg| FL |Frogressive Marine 727-822-2886 | 10’ [100'| 26’ | "° | 50Amp  [M-F;Sa-Su| ton. olo|o(ofe]e
Service/Boat Yard limit by app't. | travelift
Maximo Marina & Boatyard
St. Petersburg| FL |y miremomaimcony | 727-867-1102| & | 62' | 18 o | papeard. | gam M | SO0ton | e lelele|e|e
boatyard == |GY destination !
’ /| g | 30/50/100 165 to
Gulf Shores | AL |Saunders Yachtworks 251-981-3700 | 10’ |130'| 28’ | 74 mp 3 phase 24x7 | yravelift o|leo|o(o|0
. . . . . ’ + | 30/50/100 on
Mobile AL |Dog River Marina 251-471-5449 | 8' | 85’ [22.5'| 75 Amp 3 phase 24x7 | travelift o(oofoe
no IS5 M-F/ | 40 ton
Orange Beach| AL |Saunders Yachtworks 251-981-3700 | &' | 85" |21.5" . . | 30/50 Amp Sa—Su,tby travelift AR RK A
app't.

ASK ABOUT ADDING YOUR BOATYARD TO THE ALL AT SEA BOATYARD GUIDE CONTACT ADVERTISING@ALLATSEA.NET

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 55



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

Turks & Caicos
|~ N Islands

. H
dGreat Inagua Island

Little Cayman_ _ Cayman Brac
Cayman Islands
1‘Grand Cayman

WATERFRONT PROPERTY

To display your Real Estate i

GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS. FIN is
Cayman’s most iconic luxury complex. FIN's amenities
include courtesy cars and boats, an owners lounge,
massage room, gym, a glassed lap pool, security,
management, close proximity to town, great swimming,
and snorkeling via a saltwater lagoon, plus some of the
Caribbean’s best sunsets. #19 is an elegant, oceanfront,
second-floor 2 BR/2.5 BA bath corner unit of 1,945 sq. ft.
Price: US$1,995,000. MLS 416066. Member of CIREBA
TRACY MOORE, Coldwell Banker Cayman Islands Realty
tracy@coldwellbankercayman.com
www.coldwellbankercayman.com

Office (345) 945-4411 | Cell (345) 516-7153

56 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

\) Dominican Republic 3 7  Anguila

Island Real Estate g

" Bequia
a . .
\ Curacao Bonaire Carriacou
# Grenada
10 o .
Vg
Tobago

British Virgin
Islands

4 5 8 St. Maarten/St. Martin
ol - St.Barthelemy
U.S. Virgin s _ \ Barbuda
Islands St. Eustatius * .

St.Kitts&Nevis® @ Antigua

Montserrat$
“ . Guadeloupe
o Marie-Galante

_ o
Caribbean Sea ) S

‘ St. Lucia

St.Vincent & Barbados
The Grenadines §

j Trinidad

NASSAU, BAHAMAS. The Bahamas Property Group
and Legendary Blue Water Cay Marina offer for sale dry
slip storage and wet slip dockage. The Legendary Marina
Resort at Blue Water Cay is the only marina in Nassau that
provides dry storage. This enclosed and protected facility
is being built to withstand Category 5 hurricane wind
speeds for ultimate protection. The marina also offers
daily, weekly, and monthly dry storage rentals for boats
up to 55’ LOA. For wet slips, choose conventional storage
and secure your boat on one of the floating docks. Wet
slips are available for boats up to 220" LOA. Price: U.S.
$330,750 to $1,885,000

PATRICK RYAN KNOWLES, Bahamas Property Group
www.bahamaspropertygroup.com

Office: (242) 677-1000 | Cell: (242) 359-1825



ISABELLA, PUERTO RICO. Incredible views of the
North Coast of Puerto Rico, Pastillo Beach, and the scenic
Royal Isabela Golf course result from this gem of a multi-
level property with a separate apartment downstairs
and great rental income potential. The main house is
approximately 1,100 sq. ft with 2 BR/1 BA and a large
open-plan living room and kitchen. Upstairs are two large,
covered balconies overlooking the pristine beaches of
Isabela. The 1 BR/1 BA downstairs has an outdoor kitchen.
Sold furnished. Price: U.S. $959,000

JAMES WESTFALL, Island West Properties
jnwestfall00@gmail.com | puertoricorealestatesales.com
Office: (787) 823-2323 | Cell: (310) 270-5232

ISLAND REAL ESTATE

VIEQUES, PUERTO RICO. Located onthe beachfront
in the Monte Santo Playa neighborhood, Evamer is a
spectacular 6,292 sq. ft. turnkey concrete compound on
approximately 3/4 of an acre of titled land. This stunning
property boasts 10 BR/11 BA and has been utilized for
long-term rentals with contractors; it previously served as
a thriving venue for short-term rentals, Airbnb hosting,
weddings, and a charming family compound. Amenities
include an infinity pool, a BBQ deck, a gazebo, and ample
parking. Price: $3,700,000

BOB GEVINSKI, Paraiso Realty

bgevinski@gmail.com | www.paraisorealtypr.com

Cell: (787) 900-8909

ST. CROIX, USVI. Big 2.4-acre lot with big, big sea views over the island’s north shore to St. Thomas and the British
Virgin Islands beyond. Plenty of road frontage. The lot slopes down from the road. Located in a subdivision of large lots
and paved roads only a few minutes from the main town of Christiansted, with marinas, a golf course, restaurants, and
shopping. Price: U.S. $140,000
JULIET SAN MARTIN, RE/MAX St. Croix | julie@teamsanmartin.com

www.teamsanmartin.com | Office: (340) 773-1048 | Cell: (340) 690-9040

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

ST. THOMAS, USVL. Enjoy views of Charlotte Amalie’s town and harbor, Hassel Island, Water Island, St. Croix, and Puerto
Rico from Villa Havencrest, a large 6 BR/8 BA residential compound. The towering Mediterranean-style home, which boasts
7,000 sq. ft over three levels, features multiple terraces surrounding a huge pool with Gazebo for entertaining. A circular drive
along with a 2-car garage makes entertaining and daily life a breeze. The 40-kW generator will always keep the lights on when
the power goes out. There is also a small caretaker’s apartment below. Price: U.S. $2,995,000

SCOTT NEWLAND, Newland Real Estate, LLC | Scott.newland01@gmail.com

vibeachfrontproperties.com | Cell: (340) 643-4147

VIRGIN GORDA, BVI. Live in the ultimate tropical
vacation destination year-round. Boulder Beach in Spring
Bay, within walking distance to The Baths, sits within over
an acre of landscaped tropical gardens. The main house
provides a kitchen, living and dining, and two guest
bedrooms. The master bedroom suite is set in a private
Cabana about 10" from the sand. The second guest
bedroom suite sits behind, while two additional guest suites
are behind the tennis court. Completely rebuilt following
the 2017 hurricanes. Drinking water is supplied by five
cisterns under the main house and two cisterns under the
back building for 70,000 gallons total. Price: U.S. $9,600,000
CHRIS SMITH, Coldwell Banker BVI Real Estate
chris@coldwellbankerbvi.com
www.coldwellbankerbvi.com

Cell: (284) 340-3000

58 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

POINT PIROUETTE, ST. MAARTEN. Luxurious,
spacious 3 BR/3 BA residence, with its own private boat
dock and private pool overlooking the lagoon and French
Lowlands in the distance. Master bedroom with whirlpool
bath. New electric, plumbing, concrete roof, and paint.
Andersen windows and doors with hurricane-proof glass
push open to a beautiful outdoor living and dining area,
private pool, and sun deck. Gourmet kitchen bar space with
stainless steel appliances located off the porch outside.
24/7 secure gated development. Price: U.S. $1,199,000
JONATHAN SCHAEDE, Sunshine Properties
jonathan@sunshine-properties.com
www.sunshine-properties.com

Office: (590) 690 51 06 63 | Cell: (721) 520-5445



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

EWWB&%#B{% Wettds

Your yacht to cruise the Caribbean, and a place on land to call home .

between cruises. Waterfront cWﬂ%W

SEARCH Properties Here!

[}
‘ﬁ

i farchette & hanley

Estate

M wo!

BuyStCroix.com | Call: 340.277.1364

Real Since 1930

ALL AT SEA Brokerage/Classified Order Form

TO PLACE A CLASSIFIED AD, PLEASE SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

BROKERAGE CATEGORIES:
DCharter

DDinghy

D Powerboat

DSailboat DBoat Sharing D Boat Wanted
CLASSIFIED CATEGORIES:

DBoat Gear/Parts DBusiness Opportunity

DDock Space DEmployment Opportunity

D Personal DReal Estate D Services

Ad Copy:

We accept payment by cash, checkor: [} | WisA_ [ @

Account #:
Exp: /

Name on Card:

Security Code (back of card):

Phone:

Billing Address:
City:
Email Address:

State: Zip:

1-40 words: $35 per issue OR 40-80 words: $70 per issue

Photos are the SIZZLE THAT SELLS
Add a picture for only $15 more per issue!
(All high resolution images must be emailed to advertising@allatsea.net

)

DEADLINE IS THE 1ST OF THE MONTH PRIOR

Payment must be received before placement

Complete this form and mail to: ALL AT SEA, 382 NE 191st Street #32381, Miami, Florida 33179-3899

OR Fax this form to: (815) 377-3831

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 59



ISLAND REAL ESTATE

GALLEON BEACH, ANTIGUA. Expansive ocean
views of Freeman’s Bay, beautiful sunsets, and vistas of
the mountainous island of Montserrat are visible from
most rooms of Blue Moon, a tropical villa located in a
gated community. The 0.40-acre property offers a larger
estate-like feel with its 2400 sq. ft, 2 BR main residence,
plus two separate, 1100 sg. ft. 1 BR villas. Beautiful stone
retaining walls and cement walkways enhance lush
tropical plantings of mature shrubs and palm trees. The
popular white sandy beach of Galleon Beach is a few
minutes stroll away. Price: U.S. $2,350,000

ALISTAIR FORREST, Stanley’s Estate Agents Ltd.
alistair@stanleyestates.com | www.stanleysestates.com
Office: (268) 562-7599 | Cell: (268) 764-6565

KRALENDIJK, BONAIRE. Rare opportunity to
own one of the island’s most exclusive homes! This 5
BR/5 BA villa, Kas Playa, is built on two lots and makes
maximum use of the nearly 100-foot-wide beach that
fronts the sea. The incredible amount of attention to
detail is apparent on arrival. Amenities include a private
gym, HEOS music system, infinity pool, Bulthaup kitchen
with Miele and Gaggenau appliances, panoramic view of
the Caribbean Sea from almost every room, rinse tank and
storage for diving equipment, and double garage. Ten-
minute walk to Kralendijk. Price: U.S. $9,950,000

CORINE VAN DER HOUT, Sunbelt Realty
corine@sunbeltbonaire.com | www.sunbeltbonaire.com
Office: (+599) 717-6560

1"

ROATAN, BAY ISLANDS, HONDURAS. Discover your private paradise on this serene half-acre lot, perched overlooking
breathtaking panoramic views of Roatan’s crystal-clear Caribbean waters. This is the perfect location to build your dream home or
vacation getaway, offering the tranquility of a private retreat with easy access to island amenities. Electricity at the property line.
Fifteen minutes to Black Pearl Golf Course, groceries, and restaurants. Price: US $80,000

AMY MURPHY | Roatanhomes@gmail.com | Tel: (480) 269-2830

60 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



3F ATLAS YACHT SALES C

JeanmEau SAILING YACHTS & CATAMARANS A4S © O

AUTHORIZED DEALER FOR FLORIDA AND PUERTO RICO

JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 380 JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 410 JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 440 JEANNEAU SUN ODYSSEY 490

Contact us about our stock models available now!

MIAMI - FORT LAUDERDALE - SAINT AUGUSTINE - PUERTO RICO
WWW.ATLASYACHTSALES.COM

(305) 390-2999 | INFO@ATLASYACHTSALES.COM

Mandatory photo credit of Lagoons by Nicolas Claris




BVI

YACHT SALES

— The Informative Brokers —

BROKER SPOTLIGHT:
Erica Laroche, Yacht Broker -
Luperon, Dominican Republic

With a lifetime of maritime passion and years of hands-
on cruising experience, Erica Laroche knows what it
takes to connect the right buyers with the perfect boats.
Based in Luperén, Dominican Republic—the premier
hurricane hole on the thorny path south—she specializes
in serving serious cruising sailors. Erica’s expertise,
combined with her own liveaboard lifestyle, allows her
to provide invaluable insights to clients listing their boats
for sale. From strategic marketing to understanding buyer
priorities, Erica’s dedication ensures successful sales and
satisfied clients.

s » - 09"
[~ st.Thomas -

‘Q

o OAntigua

Local Brokers On Many Islands,
and Now in Annapolis too!

Barbados
@)

7— H W O Grenada
e —— o )

CONTACT US TODAY TO SELL YOUR BOAT!
www.bviyachtsales.com | +1 (941) 900-4510




2023 Lagoon 46 2011 Lagoon 400. 2023 Neel 43 Trimaran 2023 Lagoon 46 2008 Catalina Morgan 440
Like-new condition, gently Well maintained, never Exceptional comfort & per- Near-new condition with Impressive smooth speed.
used and upgraded. chartered, owners version. [ formance. Sleek. Modern. many add-ons. Trinidad & Spacious. St John, USVI.
Curacao. USD 8935,000 Grenada. USD $329,500 Grenada. USD $499,000 Tobago. USD $925,000 UsD $197,000

1983 Fjellstrand High 2004 McKinna Pilothouse 2023 Bali4.4 2021 Neel 43 2000 Ted Hood 2000
Speed Craft - 103ft. High [ Impressive display of wood- 45 ft, 4 cabin, 4 heads in Perfect for small family/ State-of-the-art navigation

speed passenger ferry. work & furnishings. South Like-New condition. couple. Innovative layout. ¥ systems. Exceptional build.
Bequia. USD $1,499,000 Carolina. USD $499,000 Tortola, BVI. USD $829,000 BVI.USD $469,000 Puerto Rico. USD $299,000

2018 Catalina 425
Comfort, performance,
& upgrades. Antigua &

Barbuda. USD $339,000

P

2004 St Francis 44 MK I 2021 Fjord Open 40 2019 Lagoon 40
Set up for offshore cruising Low engine hours, walk Significant upgrades and
w/watermaker, solar. around deck, minimalist low engine hours. New sails.
Luperon,DR. USD $299,000 B styling. BVI. USD $469,000 BVI.USD $325,000

2021 Custom Scully’s

Aluminum-36ft. Upgraded
& USCG Registered. Puerto
Rico. USD $299,000

2015 Gemini Legacy 35 2002 Fountaine Pajot Belize 2022 Pursuit S 268 2022 Hanse 348 2018 World Cat 320 CC
Family friendly. Successfully @843ft. Ideal for long-distance [ Super clean, fully equipped 8 Like new condition! Main- Perfect for hosting large
chartered and ready to go! and coastal cruising. loaded with options. BVI. tained to high standard. groups. Comfortable &

USVI. USD $189,000 Bedford. USD $199,000 UsD $179,000 BVI.USD $175,000 stylish. BVI. USD $279,000

2010 Beneteau First 40
Maintained and upgraded
with care. Well-appointed
galley. BVI.USD $159,500

2020 Axopar 2020 1999 Farr Colvic 2009 Sunseeker Portofino 2008 Hanse 470e
Near-new, only taken on Minnenium 65. Designed Well-maintained, full air Performance cruiser like no
few day trips, stored under for speed & safe passage. conditioning, low engine other. Fast and stable.
shade. BVI. USD $220,000 Antigua. USD $179,000 hours. BVI. USD $299,000 Grenada. USD $149,000

1994 Privilege Boolean
43ft. Recent upgrades.

SR g A
BT WEEA

1987 Warwick 46

2012 Custom NavalCat
Power Catamaran - 45ft
Snorkel boat/party boat.

2017 Jeanneau 51 2019 Fountaine Pajot Saona
Meticulously maintained. 47ft. 5-cabin, comfortable, Fast, safe, & comfortable.
St. John's, Antigua &

Barbuda. USD $162,000

Excels under sail. Tortola, extravagant, spacious. BVI.
BVI. USD $429,000 USD $739,000

Spacious 4 cabin/2 head.

USVI.USD $275,000 Puerto Rico. USD $149,000

Find us online at www.bviyachtsales.com | Call us at +1 (941) 900-4510




BROKERAGE

'f) ‘J;kf‘mve Yacht Sales

KAIZEN
2019 JEANNEAU 490

ALMOST NEW: 2021 Jeanneau 349 — Miami - $242,500
OCEAN CRUISER: 2019 Jeanneau 389 — Key West - $265,000
DAY SAILOR: 2021 Jeanneau 319 — St. Pete - $215,000

See other listings available by visiting our website

NEED
Grove Yacht Sales “S”NNGESV'V
www.groveyacht.com ]
Contact David: 305-781-2581 | david@groveyacht.com
OFFICES IN MIAMI, FT. LAUDERDALE, KEY WEST, & ST. PETE!

“DINGO”
FOR SALE

Ker 11.3,2005. 1st St. Maartenregatta nd St.Barth's,
1st Antigua 2018, 1st Grenada, ready to race with full
wardrobe of near new sails, new engine, excellent condi-
tion after recent professional makeover, NOW $75K ONO.
All offers considered. Email: mr.chappo@gmail.com

7 e
R SALE:
0’ Catalina/

Rebuilt Yanmar 55 HP Diesel with less
than 100 Hrs, New standing rigging,
new running rigging, new lifelines,
New rolling furling system, New 300
W solar panel, New batteries, New
galley countertops, New galley sink,
New operable portlights, Recent
comprehensive out of water survey,
New bottom paint, New topside
paint, New salon cupboard doors,
New hatch glazing, New Edsel
wheel steering system, New nav
instruments, Pictures available.

Asking $110,000

RICH I ST T N (M Assumable SBA Loan (qualified buyers]

ON WATER EMERGENCIES

DIAL 767

(SOS ON PHONE PAD)

VISAR is a non-profit, fully trained volunteer
operated, organization that does not charge
for their services.

Based in Tortola and Virgin Gorda.
Donate at:

www.visar.org

FOR SALE:
IMEMSA Model R-22/2022

(W

BERTRAM 42

1987-2017

7
]
]

Sw_ $32,000 USD

YAMAHA F90. 270Hrs. 2 yr warranty.
Fully rigged, GPS, VHF, depth sounder,

DD6V92 450hrs

2 Generators

$140,000
Accept Trade in CC + 28ft

CONTACT: (787) 396-5942

outriggers, integrated fuel tank,
aluminum trailer. Meticulously
maintained! Ideal for leisure & fishing.
Contact: 1(787)994-3027
dannyriveraseda@gmail.com

LOVE ALL AT SEA?

Tell an advertiser,
| saw it in

ALL AT SEA

THANK THEM FOR THEIR SUPPORT!

64 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

PARASAIL VESSEL

_FOR SALE

B
PARASAIL

Ocean Pro 31 2000 with Yanmar 315hp

with trailer. $58k ready to work.
Can also be sold without the

parasailing gear at a different price.
Located in Puerto Rico.

CONTACT: KENNY PASTOR 787-306-7667

SELL YOUR
BOAT HERE!

Starting at just
$50/month

advertising@allatsea.net



'—Q%d

o —

INTRACOASTAL YACHT SALES

e

a ‘ e L -t

BROKERAGE

LITTLE RIVER
720 Hwy 17 - Suite 201, Little River, SC 29566
Office: 843-340-0080 | Fax: 888-566-5886

(I;}%_

: aterpular = 15’&] Exceptlonally Beautffut Baat' $‘I 910 000 00-

CONTACT: KEN KING 513-702-9570

1993 HUNTER LEGEND 40.5

3 cabins | 2 heads | generator | unused
sails included | LISTING PRICE: $68,000

CONTACT: laizagarcia@gmail.com
edwin.cruzboat@gmail.com

PHONE NUMBER: 787 550 7374

Commercial cargo boat with a ramp, builtin 1984.
Monohull steel and superstructure aluminum,
size 24.90 x 7.60 meters. French flag bureau Veritas.
Engine 2 x 350CV CUMMINS type NTA 855M,
speed 10 nautical knots and consumption 17 gal/h.

CONTACT: TI-COLISRORANGE.FR

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 65




MARKETPLACE

The original
super portable
micro yacht

ebike

7in. (folded) 10+ mi range

Distributed by Ram Turbos, Inc.
RamTurbo@bellsouth.net | 305-743-2920

COPPERCOAT
APPLICATORS IN THE
CARIBBEAN

BVI
BVI painters 284-494-4365

B&G Marine 284-245-2656

Grenada
Driftwood Ltd 473-459-9859

Panama
Shelter Bay M@a 507-443-3581

R— . g < Stocking Dealer in BVI
New Zealand s, © BVI Speed Services 284-494-2405

66 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



A global reputation for safe boat w

. . ~ Turks
handling and exceptional performance. ‘

& Caicos

d
Dominican
Republic

Puerto Rico

Jamaica

Caribbean Sea \

&

Cayman Islands

29

(1) Errol Flynn Marina: 100 BFM St Kitts Marine Works Ltd: 150 AMO

() Caicos Marina & Shipyard: 75 BFMII (©?) Bobby’s Matina: 75 BFMII -

(3 Puerto Del Rey: Ranging from 35-150 Metric Ton Independent Boat Yard: 50 BFM &Tr-;-gfggo
@ Virgin Gorda Yacht Services: 70 BFM, Inspection Nanny Cay Marina: 70 BFM

@ Tortola Yacht Services Ltd: 70/75 BFM, Inspection @ Plaza Del Varadero Shipyard: 100 BFMII

(©) Jolly Harbour Marina: 75 BFMI, Inspection @) San Juan Bay Marina: 60 BFM

(@) Stanford Development: 150 C 2 Ponce Yacht Club: 70 BFM

Grenada Marine: 60-70 BFM @ Villa Marina Yacht Harbour: 70 BFM

(9) Crews Inn: 200 BFM 29 Club Nautico De Santo Domingo Inc: 100 BFMII & 70 BFM

Industrial Marine Services: 70 BFM (5 The Barcadere: 100 BFM

(1) Peake Marine Ltd: 150 AMO (29 Harbour House Marina: 70 BFM/150 AMO e
® Splce Island Marine Service: 70 BFM @) Bobby’s Megayard: 150 C E' E

+1.920.743.6202 | sales@marinetravelift.com | www.marinetravelift.com ©2025 Marine Travelift




MARKETPLACE

MULTI AWNINGS

o Stretched Between Cap Shrouds, Mast & Headstay
/I
. "‘-‘ "‘\.:';

1

-

TURBOCHARGERS

And Water Cooled Elbows

ABB ® Yanmar

e Cummins
¢ Detroit Diesel
® Perkins

* CAT °
s |HI * Holset
s KKK * Volvo
* MAN * Rajay
* MTU * Toyota
¢ EMD e Garrett

m

* Mitsubishi
e Schwitzer

Worldwide Service & Exchange Program - 1 Year Warranty

Ram Turbos Inc,

305-743-2920

ramturbo @bellsouth.net

* Independent Self
Steering Windvane

* Emergency Rudder
* Install off center
* Catamarans too!

~ «xHHYDROVANE *

STEERING THE DREAM

www.hydrovane.com

e

MIAMI PALM BEACH
FORT LAUDERDALE

e

954 504 2080

i

¥ REFRIGERATION
= AIR CONDITIONING

6. CHILLER SYSTEMS

WATER MAKERS

% ELECTRICAL
ALWAYS
THE BEST SERVICE

DIESEL & .
GASOLINE 5=

Fold
Up

Tanks!

Beét the doldrums!

PhInt: 617 5598 1959
US Toll Free: 1866 310 2992
Fax Int: 617 5598 1959
www.turtlepac.com

. _.f. =
In St John:

Usvi

High Speed
Internet

Boat Charter
Bookings

Phone, Fax
Vi€ A IIlE

68 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

VHF Monitoring hugged. Rl & 5ot
uxiiiar ue a ers
| A" Day ® gyailag;ztinsgosotgnﬁard
‘ “ izes, 25 to allons
iconneCtlnS " Gas ;vnﬁislel Compatible,
CRUZ BAY SAINAYS to-Stock & Ready
(340) 776-6922 BOATBLADDERS. com
coRAL BAY TOLL FREE:
(340) 779-4994 g
A SHORT WALK FROM BOTH DINGHY DOCKS +71-201-825-1400 ﬁ



MARKETPLACE

YOUR YACHT Yo

MORE YACHTS LISTED, MORE YACHTS SOLD

GARY HAYNES JACQUI PASCALL STEVE ELLYATT
YACHT SALES MANAGER YACHT SALES ASSOCIATE YACHT BROKER (CARRIACOU)

gary@horizongrenada.com jacqui@horizongrenada.com steve@horizongrenada.com
1(473) 415 0431 1(473) 415 2022 1(473) 536 2414

YACHT ER%‘*

o7 CLARKES COURT
& Fabrication:., MARINA &

-

ik BOATYARD

~Top quiality 316 stainless fabncuuonuﬂd repairs
-Davits, arches, pulpits, pushpits, A Complete Boat Hull

-Stanchionsand safetyrails ’w‘;a -' Maintenance
-Solar panel frames and arches, wind 9“-""‘3""»“"'-"P"'esi - & Repalrs

-Chuln plates, anchor rollers, fanieuds and more 7 Now oﬁenng Sand & Wet —.
_ ' ’

LOCATED AT CLARKE'S COURT MARINA & BOATYARD www.ﬁbertecgrenuda.com
EMAIL INFO@WELDINGTECGRENADA.COM info @ﬁbertecgrenqda.com

Call:1(473) 232 7833
www.weldingtecgrenada.com 1(473) 416 5574

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 69




MARKETPLACE

RZTTEY
Safe Haven in Paradise

In Bocas del Toro, Republic of Panama, well below the hurricane belt at Latitude
09°20'10" North by Longitude 082° 14' 50" West ... set in a well-protected,
secluded bay, lies BOCAS YACHT CLUB AND MARINA. This world class, state
of the art facility is proving itself to be the perfect "Safe Haven in Paradise."

WE OFFER:

« State-of-the-art floating docks

o 24/7 security

« Full range of yacht repair services

« 42slips with 12 ft fingers

« Slips available for yachts 20 to 120 ft
« Capacity for up to 100 slips

« Amenities: Wi-Fi, fuel, laundry,
clean restrooms with showers

« Fuel dock for diesel

« 110/220V/30A and SOA, 60Hz

« 60 ton travel lift

« 20 ton boom crane

BocasMarina.com

BocasBoatyard.com
www.bocas-marina.com

bocasyachtservices@yahoo.com
+507 66195601
WhatsApp +507 66166000

bocasyachtclub@yahoo.com
WhatsApp +507 66166000

,-\QQ’“ S U:'% your seurce for .
& \ ’(J_ marlne SU ||eSat|owprices
':3&!'—"‘-::.__.—-“ »

——
& “‘-"\1\(-’ Marine Safety Equipment
BY " Yacht Chandlery and Supplies
Saltwater Fishing Tackle | Life Raft Sales and Service
Inflatable Boat Sales and Service | Marine Paints
Fire and Safety Equipment

2827 River Drive, Thunderbolt, GA 31404
912-354-7777 | toll free: 800-673-9391 | info@riverssi.com

www.riversugglx.com

BRIDGE OPENING TIMES - Dutch & French St. Martin

DUTCH SIDE -
Bridge Operator VHF Ch. 12
SIMPSON BAY BRIDGE:

FRENCH SIDE -

Bridge Operator VHF Ch. 16 /
Tel: (590) 87 20 43

Outbound Inbound
0830 hours 0930 hours Outbound & Inbound
1030 hours 1130 hours (Outbound Traffic proceeds
1500 h }47188 Eours Inbound Traffic)
ours ours
Sundays &
CAUSEWAY BRIDGE: 0900 hours  Buplic Holidays
Opening Times 1430 hours 0900 hours
0800 hours 1000 hours 1630 hours 1730 hours 1730 hours

The above times are now in affect. After a period
of three months, an assessment will follow to

determine if changes need to be made or whether
the bridge times will remain as published. _

Every Mack Sail Is p"'”&l".
in our Stuart, Fll@.ﬁild@;/;m

Bristol 47 pr‘q;ecr’ed 3 .(/
¢ rioging department converied Hi:
guood gﬁlll'f:r furling mast to & ne\\i
haefer Gamma boom on t.h:s Bristo
47 that is currently cruising in the
BVL's. Our riggers also built new r_od
rigging and upgraded all ‘the Wll’l_l'lif.-'i
and new light fixtures to LED. Our s
~loft built a new full batten main
& code 0 as well as 2 furling genoa
to fit the existing Hatken_ furler. Our
extensive experience \._vlth off slftl)]re
cruising boats and furling .h{)i)mb a5
provided our customers with a great-

integrated system.

The Biggest Small Loft in the USA

SAILS info@macksails.com www.macksails.com

WE SHIP EVERYWHERE AND PAY THE FREIGHT OF NEW SAILS AND MACK PACKS.

70 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

Read what you love...
all the time, any time!

Subsgribe to

ALL AT SEA®

U.S. Subscriber, 12 issues - $29.95
Canada Subscriber, 12 issues - $39.95
Non-U.S./Canada Subscriber, 12 issues - $64.95

www.allatsea.net * subscribe@allatsea.net




TECHNICOLD

NORTHERN LIGHTS
" COMPLETE SOLUTIONS TECHNIC
i FROM A TRUSTED MANUFACTURER 9{0
Antigua St Lucia
Marine Power Services H Marintek
268-460-1850 With Northern 758-450-0552
British Virgin Island - St Maarten
CRC Enginesg& Fahrica:.ing LI g hts Electec, NV
2_84-49‘2:!-?128 +1-721-544-
'“‘a"“sjw"‘::;:‘f;‘;"“ gene rators sk
284-542-2413 araibes Diesel
tim@mmsvg.com YES! You can © SEMCZS I
Cur; - +590-590-870-373
RG have it all -
+5999-738-1700 :"““_’a"
LP Marine &
Greﬁa;smaaﬁne Ini;;tariia S;g:ﬁs
473-443-1667 - . wpw 5 e e F T = : ;
Palm Tree Marine High Reliability, Amazing Durability and Maintenance Simplicity Inte@lpmanineicom
‘:3:;'7256 ~ combine to ensure your onboard power requirements are always met.  US Virgin isfands.
= e e .Cagp?ed with super—sﬂent capability ancl a reg:an—wme Canbbean*-.',,

+590-590-§0? 1313_.

“service network, L_d&eaSy to age whyW ith | N

CARIBBEAN-WIDE DEALER NETWORK
www.CaribbeanNorthernLights.com
284-494-2830 mfo@partsandpower com

" R G o o SN LN e

> DOMETIC

MOVE UP
TO QUIET
EFFICIENCY

VOYAGER SERIES TX TURBO VARIABLE
CAPACITY SELF-CONTAINED SYSTEM

Climate comfort is key to having a relaxing day on the water. With Dometic's Turbo Variable Capacity

self-contained air-conditioner, you get a system that regulates compressor speed based on the cooling

é demand in your vessel. Once the boat has reached the desired set point, the compressor will run at a

A e—
= == PARTS & POWER reduced speed. This results in a quiet operation, less power consumption, improved dehumidification and
| o necamtinswc i | .

— e a constant temperature for ultimate comfort. 3

-~ Located at Fish Bay, Tortola

———
.

www.partsandpower.com - info@partsandpower.com - 284-494-2830 - 284-440-2830

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 71



MARKETPLACE

PARADISE
BEACON OF SUPPORT

Expanded services for all boaters in the region!
Now offering expert service and installation of:
Lithium Batteries & Inverters « Watermakers & Parts
Anchors & Accessories » Marine Air Conditioners
Biminis, Dodgers & Weather Protection

rrr@”'

vu;.t.:;on energy

ILI-Lr PO\\’.’P

N | rainma
v bE gt
~ Give us acall and discover how we can '-be

your beacon of support!
888-472-4584

ParadiseYachtManagement.com | Red Hook, St. Thomas, USVI

4 o

Mail N Shipping Service

Local & USA
Shipping Address

Mail & Parcels
Mail Forwarding
Fax, Copy, Print, Scan

US Notary
Mobile Internet Rental
Courier, Storage
Soda Stream Refills
FREE Book Exchange

ST
EXPRESS

AUTHORIZED AGENT

Cole Bay, St. Maarten

Lagoon Marina (next to Lagoonies)

[OTel: +1721550-4889

Bizpointhelpdesk@gmail.com
VHF CHANNEL 10

FAJARDO
CANVAS & SAIL

Full Service Sail Loft
Custom Canvas
Cushions & Enclosures
Shade Sails & Awnings

(787) 863-3761 °
Villa Marina, Fajardo, PR

fajardocanvasandsail@gmail.com

FREE

Kayak, SUP, Sail, Fish, Snorkel, Bike
++ Eco Tours, Learn to Sail & Dive
Key Largo Cottages.com
FLORIDA KEYS
Call 305-451-3438

VISAR is a non-profit, volunteer operated organlsatlon Donate to save lives at sea.

0 +1 284 345 4357

72 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

224 info@visar.org

K3 www.visar.org




MARKETPLACE

CLIMB YOUR MAST BY YOURSELF

Gorp Coast YacuTs
WE ARE HIRING!

Metal Fabricators * Purchasing Specialists
Fiberglass Technicians Supply Chain Specialists
Carpenters Marine Drafters

Marine Systems Installers Engineering Spec thst-:

Training and Apprentlceshlp Opportumtres Are A vailable!
Email us your resume to: Nancy@goldcoastyachts.com

Gold Coast Yachts is the leader in custom

SERIOUS SAILING EQUIPMENT

G C Y composite multihulls with nearly 40 years of
OLD OAST ACHTS  jnnovation and quality. We have built over 140 1 800 874 3671 | atninc@hotmail.com
== S Goix, USVI custom multihulls in the US Virgin Islands, .
Mo 9';;‘?:‘;:?{ gg:ts won which offer their owners decades of service. www.atninc.com

AND YU  BOAT | TEIEMARINA

ONLY 50 MINUTES AWAY FROM PANAMA CITY =" o Pormet | - AT THE PANAMA CANAL

Hispeed WIFI 7000 acres of national park

Laundry Free water

Storage lockers Heads and showers

Bar / Restaurant / Hotel Secure dry storage
Swimming Pool Cruiser lounge and library
Gym Chandlery

Minimart Sail loft

Do it your self work area Fuel

Free transport to shopping Yard

!.‘2 -

®+507 433-3581 ®+507 6781«6631 ACCHN TR ERTERIl  shelterbaymarina.com

FEBRUARY 2025 ALLATSEA.NET 73



CLASSIFIEDS

QUANTUMSAILS'

QUANTUM SAILS
Tortola, BVI

is looking for an experienced
and professional sailmaker
with at least 5 years
in the sail making and
repair industry.

RESPONSIBILITIES INCLUDE:
Building new sails; Repairing
Dacron, Laminate and Nylon
sails; Filling out work orders
and accounts receivable;
Maintenance of industrial
sewing machines.

Please email resume
and references to

kwrigley@quantumsails.com

[__Employment |
MARINE RETAIL SALES POS-
ITION. Island Water World, a
Caribbean retailer of boating sup-
plies and marine leisure equip-
ment, is seeking a knowledge-
able sales person for our St
Maarten stores. Candidates must
have some experience in boats
and marine systems, retail sales
and customer service experience,
and good computer skills. Ability
to speak French or Spanish a
plus. This is a full time, year round
position with growth potential.
Email CV or resume to: info@
islandwaterworld.com

ULTRA YACHT REFIT LTD ANTI-
GUA IS LOOKING FOR MARINE
JOINERS, TEAK DECKERS AND
MARINE ENG-INEERS. If you are
looking for an opportunity to join
a dynamic service oriented com-
pany please send your resume/
info to: michael@ultrarefit.com

FOR SALE - 94 FT LORIMA CAR-
BON FIBER rotating wing mast,
with boom, full rig with Mainsail
(3 reefs) & Genoa (Kevlar) & all
rigging & hardware connections.
Antigua: Contact Patrick Ryan

ATLAS YACHT SALES

AUTHORIZED DEALER FOR FLORIDA EAST COAST AND PUERTO RICO

ATLAS YACHT SALES has a full-time position available for a highly motiv-
ated and knowledgeable broker to manage the sale of new and pre-
owned sailboats and catamarans. This position is for an individual with ex-
perience in sales and marketing that will be responsible for generating new
leads, identifying business opportunities and maintaining positive customer
relationships. The position requires the ability to travel to state wide sales
events and boat shows in and out of state. Full-time position with benefits
and competitive salary from our office location in St. Augustine, Florida.

PLEASE CONTACT DEB VEIGA: DEB@ATLASYACHTSALES.COM

pryan@brysonsgroup.com  or
Neil Keeling rendezvousantigua@
gmail.com

FOR SALE: 2006 CORSAIR
SPRINT 750 TRIMARAN. New
Long shaft Tohatsu 9.8. New
standing rigging. 2 Mainsails, 2
Jibs, 2 Spinnakers all in good
condition. Trailer. Winner Corsair
National's, BVI Spring Regatta &
St. Croix International Regatta. In
Tortola. $25,000. Contact eddie@
doylecaribbean.com or call 284
340 3385 for more details.

MARINE INSURANCE
Storms on the way -
we can cover you
Basic Liability -

we can cover you

Comprehensive policy -
we can cover you

Over 120 years experience -
Worldwide specialists

Here at www.edwardwilliam.
com - We have you covered

S PO N SO R DI RECTO RY: ALL AT SEA would like to thank its sponsors for their patronage and support. We encourage our

readers to help keep us a community-focused, free publication by supporting our sponsors. Tell them you saw their company information or

product in ALL AT SEA.

A&F Sails 47
AC Cool Boat

Acquera Yachting ........cccoeeceuuecrunnne 39
Aero Tec Laboratories ... 68
Antilles Power ...........ocucccrrrneee. 2,1

Aquadoc Marine Services Ltd........47
Atlas Yacht Sales & Charters....61, 74

ATN Inc. 68,73
Bocas Yacht Club & Marina............. 70
Bonefish & Tarpon Trust................. a3
Budget Marine.......ccccoouveceuueccenne 9,C4
BVI Yacht Sales.......ccooocceeeeeuernnsecens 62-63

Caribbean Marine Surveyors Ltd ..39

Caribe Marine.....

Clean Exhaust Systems..........ccccccu.... 35
CONNECLIONS oooveenrrenncrrneensennaecnanens 68
CoPPErCOoat ..ueeerereererueeeserasseasesases 66

74 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025

DDC-Design & Decor Center

Dometic - Parts & Power........

Dominica Marine Center ................. 39
Doyle Sails 5
Electec 1
Fajardo Canvas & Sail ........cccoeeeerneeees 72

Farchette & Hanley Real Estate.....59

Gold Coast Yachts .......cooeeeeeeemesseeees 73
Golden Hind Chandlery ................. 33
Grenada Maring .......eceemmessseees 23
Grove Yacht Sales.......ocriunnccd 64
Horizon Yachts.......cooocccceuumesnssceeernennne 69
Hydrovane 68
Intracoastal Yacht Sales

ISla Panga PR.....covvevneerneresesiassenanns 64
Island Marine, INC. c...ovvvevevcerrseenns 25
Island Marine Outfitters................... 39

Island Surf & Sail .....ccoocooeree
Island Water World

JackRabbit - Ram Turbos, Inc.........66
Key Largo Cottages.com.......c........ 72
Lifeline Batteries, INC........cccvrrrunnnes 47
Mack Sails 70
Marigot Bay Yacht Haven .............. 29
Marine Travelift .......ceecceemmnncc 67
Marine Warehouse ......cccoccccuumeee 37
Northern Lights......occoeeeeesseccevisneees 71
Offshore Marine...........sssseees 17

Offshore Passage Opportunities...37
Offshore Risk Management.....25, 45

Outland Hatch Covers
Paradise Yacht Management.......... 72
Parts & Power.........ccuu... 35,43,71
PropGlide 31

Quantum Sails......

Ram Turbos, INC.....vereeeresisiannns 68
[TAVZT RV o] o] |V 70
Roodberg 43
Seagull Inflatables.........cooeceeeveeeenncces 47

Shelter Bay Marina Boatyard.......... 73

St. CroiX Marine ........messessesssscees 45
St.Vincent Marine Center................ 39
Te Mana Travels.......ccoeeceuueeccunnne 2-3
The Business Point..............ceecceeuneee 72
TurtlePac 68
Ultra Yacht Refit........ccoccouveervvssrevsscccces 47

Varadero Marina

& Boatyard Aruba
Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour ......4, 75
Visar 72

V-Kool 8




VIRGIN GORDA
YACHT HARBOUR

Gourmet Market Manager

Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Management Limited

Boatyard Supervisor

Virgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Management Limited

We are seeking an experienced retail food service industry professional to take a
leadership role as Gourmet Market Manager as part of our dynamic management team
atVirgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Marina.

The Gourmet Market Manager is responsible for managing the daily operations of our
market, including the selection, development, and performance management of team
members,

Job Duties & Responsibilities:

.

Oversee and supervise all market departments in goals and objectives and
standards of the organization, planning and performance to profitable revenues,
Responsible for preparing reports including but not limited to forecasting, declining
balances, profit & loss reports, product margins and inventory.

Purchasing

Adhere to company standards and service levels to increase sales and minimize
costs, including food, beverage, supply, utility, and labor costs.

Responsible to train and develop all new Front of the House (FOH ) & Back of the
House (BOH) employees.

Assures operational expenses and costs are in line with budgets.

Direct and maintain inventory, product mix and merchandising standards
Delegates tasks for ordering supplies and follows up to assure accuracies.

Enforce sanitary practices for food handling, general cleanliness, and maintenance
of kitchen and dining areas.

Ensure compliance with operational standards, company policies, local laws, and
ordinances,

Maintain professional market image, including market cleanliness, proper uniforms,
and appearance standards.

Maintain product quality and positive guest relations in the Market.

Ensure the market is properly opened/closed and maintained in areas including but not
limited to the front of the house, outside searing areas, and interior market floors.
Assist in facilitation of floor flow and product rotation including merchandising,
facing and blocking

Ensure proper cash management controls are followed by all staff members, as per policy.
Manage shifts which include daily decision making, scheduling, maintaining
attendance logs, uphaolding service standards, product quality and cleanliness.
Provides direction and communication to team members regarding operational
information and procedural changes

Maintain an accurate and up-to-date plan of market staffing needs with trained
competent individuals.

Have complete knowledge of all policies, standards, and procedures of the
department.

Available for work assignments outside of Manager's customary work schedule. This
may include evenings, catering events, weekends, and holidays.

Physical Requirements:

Must be able to stand entire shift if necessary.

Must be able to stand, walk, reach with arms and hands, climb or balance, and to
stoop, kneel, crouch or crawl.

Must be able to actively inspect, balance or transport objects repetitively

Must be able to communicate effectively amongst their staff and upper management.

Education, Experience, Skills and Abilities:

.

Must be able to understand, communicate, read and write English

Knowledge of computers (MS Word, Excel. Micros POS)

High school certificate with at least 5 years of experience directly related to the
duties and responsibilities specified

Completed degree (s) from an accredited institution that are above the minimum
education requirement may be substituted for experience on a year to year basis.

Salary is commensurate with experience.

We are seeking an experienced marine industry professional to take a leadership role as
Boatyard Supervisor as part of our dynamic management team at Virgin Gorda Yacht
Harbour Marina.

The Boatyard Supervisor holds ultimate responsibility for the safe, efficient, and
profitable operations of the boatyard atVirgin Gorda Yacht Harbour Marina. The
position calls for a hands-on team leader who has the ability to operate all of the plant
and equipment as well as supervise subordinates and third parties utilising the
boatyard facility. The boatyard facility is to be managed in absolute compliance with all
company and requlatory policies and procedures,

It is the Boatyard Supervisor responsibility to maximize the efficiency of the boatyard
assets in terms of generating activity and financial returns. It is the responsibility of the
Boatyard Supervisor to ensure that all boat lifting operations are undertaken in strict
compliance with company Health and Safety policies and procedures.

The Boatyard Supervisor will be expected to undertake all duties as is required for the
efficient operations of the boatyard at VGYH Marina.

The Boatyard Supervisor will at all times consider operational requirements to include
peak demands, events, and or shows and is required to be on call to deal with matters
such as inclement weather or an emergency situation as may arise.

Requirements and Skills:

The Boatyard Supervisor must be able to demonstrate the following:

+ Anunderstanding of boating and water sports and an appreciation of the range of
recreational boating types and associated customer needs.

« Experience in the handling of heavy plant and equipment for the purpose of lifting
leisure vessels into and out of the water.

- Experience in securing vessels ashore using a range of methods, fixed cradles,
adjustable cradles, timber shoring, blocking and boat stands.

« An appreciation for leisure vessel construction materials and methods of building.

+ Tolead a small team and instill confidence in subordinates to deliver exceptional
service and meet comman goals and objectives.

+ Approach to business in a tactful, respectful manner treating others with respect
and consideration regardless of their status or position. Reacts in a measured and
considered way when under pressure.

« Possess accurate communication skills both verbal and written and in a timely
manner.

+ Be able to demonstrate an ability to deal with conflict, disaster and emergency
situations.

+ Possess certification in plant and equipment equivalent to NPORS for boat hoist,
boat mover, forklift truck, banksman/slinger.

+ Demonstrate a general level of competence in modern business office procedures,
to include word processing, excel, Outlook.

« Understand Marina Regulations, Terms and Conditions, Local Regulatory policy,
berthing and storage agreements as well as short-and long-term contracts.

«  Manage levels of service to include internal and external customers, with an ability
to respond quickly and efficiently to concerns and or complaints.

« Strive to evolve and improve services and facilities throughout the marina
operations.

- Demonstrates an ability to prioritize tasks, plan work activities and use time and
resources efficiently and plan and meet deadlines.

+ Provides a safe and healthy working environment for all users of VGYH Marina,
reporting any areas of concern that are out of his/her control to the General
Manager..

+  Must be able to swim.

Salary is commensurate with experience.

If you are interested in this challenging career opportunity, please forward a copy of your resume and cover letter, by March 31, 2024 to:

Human Resources
The Sage Group of Companies
PO. Box 4617, Road Town , Tortola VG1110, Virgin Islands (UK)
Tel: 284-444-7546
Email: gsharrigan@gmail.com; erichardson@bviinvestmentclub.com




J_\_‘“‘“
DESSERT - Dark

Chocolate Mousse
Sphear, Chocolate
Tamarind Cake,
Chocolate Miror
Glaze, Gold Leaf
Blackberry Tamarind
Sorbet

1st Place 126 ft
and under

Tom Rider,
M/Y Oculus

MAIN DISH - A5 Wagyu Beef with
Potato Pave, Petrossian Royal Ossetra
Caviar and Creme Freche. Garish.
Medley of Mushrooms, Finished

with Bordelaise Sauce. Paired with a
Caymus Cabernet Sauvignon

STARTER - Ceviche in
a Coconut Half with
Garnish. Paired with
Chablis White Wine

Highlights from the 24th Annual Antigua Concours de Chef

CARIBBEAN COOKING | BY CAP’N JAN ROBINSON

Continued from page 51

YACHTS 126 FT - 179 FT YACHTS 126 FT - 179 FT

1st place: Chef Mikhailo Chekan, M/Y Nuri 1st place: Chief stewardess Kirsty Mead, M/Y Oceanus

2nd place: Chef Ryan Weymouth, M/Y Pisces 2nd place: Chief stewardess Josipa Lozo, M/Y Pisces

3rd place: Chef Sam Dux, M/Y Serenity 3rd place: Chief Stewardess Rachel Bradley, M/Y Adventure
YACHTS 125 FT AND UNDER YACHTS 125 FT AND UNDER

1st place: Chef Tom Rider, M/Y Oculus 1st place: Chief stewardess Cathleen Botha, M/Y Oculus

2nd place: Chef Casey Strickland, S/Y Aeolus 77 2nd place: Chief stewardess Chene Nel, M/Y Aeolus 77

3rd place: Chef Graham Dutton, M/Y Fifi 3rd place: Chief stewardess Kathryn Creighton, M/Y Fifi L0

Tablescaping Competitions Winners

YACHTS 180 FT + Jan Robinson, Health Coach, Charter Yacht Consultant, 2019 CYBA
1st place: Chief stewardess Emily Birkett, M/Y Wheels Hall of Fame, Former Chef Competition Coordinator/Judge, and
2nd place: Chief stewardess Doreen Sullivan, M/Y CC Summer author of the Ship to Shore Cookbook collection; available on
3rd place: Chief stewardess Nadine Coronado, M/Y Sealion Amazon and CaptJan2@gmail.com

76 ALLATSEA.NET FEBRUARY 2025



Where you Iish Bonefish & Tarpon Trust s at work.

Conserving habitat and protecting
fisheries is what we're all about, so
 Dlease join our network of anglers and
sportsmen just like you. Makea
donation to Nurture Belize or any of
{hese programs and become a
Bonefish & Tarpon Trust member.

Florida Keys—working with guides/anglers to protect andi nnnmve Sheriesio
Bahamas —fats and mangrove conservation

Project Permit —po jﬂaﬁmsmmawheﬁind how they ick ﬁz‘

4

= PO
Boca Grande Flﬂ[iﬂﬂ venile larpun hahllal reslorallun :

--'.";}‘i";' ]]]]]]]



JL“‘ L/

'

Ginl

Tack

™,

[= SPLICER

LA
L
] y ~ o 5
L Mo fis ] A}
I'd 3 I
. - b o s o
a - P . A,
. =1 i . |
¥ i i
| ."""'i - ; T ) I. : ,:
[ | 0 . 4 -3 i
\ 2 1 L
# N 1
4 ]
*
3 '.
4 I
g )
‘

'BUDGET |,
MARINE UBA | nomnncnnmcuii -

u The Garibbean s " ST, MARRTEN | ST THOMAS | TRINIDAD {
Y4 jkeading Likiiicey




